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*The map represents territories that were under control of the Ukrainian government before February 24, 2022. Due to the Russian
occupation of Crimea and ongoing conflict in the East of Ukraine, citizens of Simferopol, Donetsk, and Luhansk did not participate in the
survey. This also includes two cities that were covered in previous waves, Mariupol and Sievierodonetsk. These areas are depicted in dark
gray.

**Kherson was excluded from the sample in 2023 due to the security situation that made face to face surveying impossible (light gray).



The Eighth In-Depth Look
at Ukrainian Local Governance

« This annual* survey provides an extensive look at
citizen attitudes about local governance and
municipal services.

« Polling was conducted in the 21 regional capitals of
Ukraine not under the control of Russian or Russian-
backed forces. Kherson was excluded due to the
security situation that made face to face surveying
impossible. The survey is based on a sample size of
16,800 respondents.

*The survey was not conducted in 2022 due to the war
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Detailed Methodology

» The survey was conducted by Sociological Group “Rating” (Rating Group Ukraine) on
behalf of the International Republican Institute’s Center for Insights in Survey Research
(CISR).

 The data was collected in 21 cities in Ukraine (Kyiv and oblast centers where the
safety situation allowed the survey to be conducted) between April 21 and May 22, 2023
through face-to-face interviews at the respondents’ homes.

« The sample consisted of n=16,800 permanent residents of Ukraine aged 18 and older.

* In order to obtain this representative sample, 800 respondents were interviewed in
each city regardless of population size. The geographical coverage of the city area was
based on the electoral districts established by the Central Election Commission of
Ukraine. Random route and “next birthday” rule were used to select respondents.

« The survey data obtained in each city was weighted by gender and age using national
statistical data (as of January 1, 2022), as well as population size of each city for any
datapoints presented in aggregate form combining the 21 cities. IRI/ CISR recognizes that
the January 1, 2022 weighting parameters are unlikely to precisely reflect the current
populations’ demographic make-up in each of the surveyed cities, but opted to maintain
this weight to allow better comparison against previous polls.

« The margin of error for each city does not exceed £3.5 points.
» Average response rate is 56 percent.

« Charts and graphs may not add up to 100 percent due to rounding.


http://ratinggroup.ua/en/
https://www.iri.org/

Detailed Methodology

* Due to differences in the number of municipalities interviewed for this year's survey, as
well as shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population due to the war, trend
comparisons should be interpreted with caution.

» [RI’s first municipal survey was conducted in 22 cities on March 2-20, 2015. The sample
included 17,600 respondents. The second wave of municipal survey was conducted in 24
cities on January 20-February 8, 2016 (19,200 respondents). The third wave was
conducted in 24 cities on January 20-February 12, 2017 (19,200 respondents). The fourth
wave was conducted in 24 cities on January 20-February 10, 2018 (19,200 respondents).
The fifth wave was conducted in 24 cities on September 7 - October 10, 2019 (19,200
respondents). The sixth wave was conducted in 24 cities on January 25 - February 17,
2020 (19,200 respondents). The seventh wave was conducted in 24 cities on May 12 -
June 3, 2021 (19,196 respondents).

« The 2015, 2016, 2017 surveys were funded by the Government of Canada. The 2018
survey was funded by the National Endowment for Democracy. The 2019, 2020, 2021 and
2023 surveys were funded by the U.S. Agency for International Development (USAID).



https://www.canada.ca/en.html
https://www.canada.ca/en.html
https://www.canada.ca/en.html
https://www.usaid.gov/uk/ukraine
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How do you see the future of Ukraine?

7%

90%

Kropyvnytskyi
Lviv 90% 2%
Chernihiv 90% 8%
Lutsk 89% 6%
Rivne 88% 8%
Ternopil 88% 8%
Vinnytsia 88% 7%
Cherkasy 88% 8%
Ivano-Frankivsk 88% 7%
Poltava 87% 9%
Khmelnytskyi 86% 8%
Kyiv 86% 9%
Mykolaiv 85% 10%
Zhytomyr 85% 10%
Sumy 85% 9%
Chernivtsi 83% 11%
Uzhhorod 83% 9%
Kharkiv 82% 13%
Dnipro 82% 11%
Zaporizhzhia 81% 14%
Odesa . 74% . 7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

w Difficult to answer/No answer

m Rather promising m Rather hopeless
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Generally speaking, do you think that things in your city
are going in the right direction or the wrong direction?

Khmelnytskyi 82% 8%
Vinnytsia 80% 11%
Lutsk 78% 11%
Ivano-Frankivsk 71% 14%
Cherkasy 71% 17%
Kropyvnytskyi 69% 23%
Lviv 65% 19%
Kharkiv 63% 27%
Chernihiv 63% 24%
Zhytomyr 62% 22%
Kyiv 60% 21%
Ternopil 60% 29%
Dnipro 59% 23%
Rivne 55% 31%
Chernivtsi 53% 35%
Odesa 53% 27%
Sumy 50% R0)
Uzhhorod 50% 31%
Mykolaiv 44% 44%
Poltava 40% 49%
Zaporizhzhia 39% 48%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Right direction ®m Wrong direction = Difficult to answer/No answer
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} Generally speaking, do you think that things in your city
are going in the right direction or the wrong direction?

% of respondents who believe things are going in the right direction
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* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war,
trend comparisons should be interpreted with caution



Over the last 12 months, how has the economic situation
of your household changed?

Uzhhorod 2%  15% 37% 4% 11% 1%
Zhytomyr % 11% 32% 37% 1/% 2%
Mykolaiv 29 11% | T L ey oy Xay/ 1%

Ivano-Frankivsk 2% 10% 35% 4% 1/% 3%
Khmelnytskyi 1% 11% 31% 40% 16% 1%
Lutsk #% 10% 1%
Rivne % 9% 1%
Chernivtsi 1% 9% 27% 41% 22% 1%
Lviv k1%9% 2%
Poltava [% 8% N S A iy rs—- 1%
Cherkasy 1% 9% | 3 /S /S oy 1 %
Ternopil A% 8% 33% 41% 15% 1%
Vinnytsia A% 8% 1%
Dnipro A% 7% 32% 34% 25% 1%
Chernihiv 1% 8% 29% 46% 17% 1%
Kyiv A%7% 1%
Kropyvnytskyi 1%7% 28% 37/% 2/% 1%
Kharkiv &1%7% 19% /% 36% 1%
Sumy  &197% I L iy Smm——— 1%
Zaporizhzhia 1%5% 22% 45% 27% 1%
Odesa | % 4% ‘ 20% ‘ ‘ ‘ 4% ‘ | ‘ 39% ‘ ‘1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Improved a lot Improved somewhat m Stayed the same

m Worsened somewhat ® Worsened a lot Difficult to answer/No answer
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Over the last 12 months, how has the economic situation
of your household changed?

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “worsened a lot”, and 5 - “improved a lot”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 779 to 799)

5.0 - February 2016 = February 2017 = February 2018 mSeptember 2019 mFebruary 2020 mMay 2021 mMay 2023

4.0

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war, 12
trend comparisons should be interpreted with caution
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Lutsk
Zhytomyr
Kyiv

Rivne
Mykolaiv
Cherkasy
Sumy
Kropyvnytskyi
Dnipro
Vinnytsia
Ivano-Frankivsk
Uzhhorod
Ternopil
Kharkiv
Chernivtsi
Poltava
Zaporizhzhia
Lviv
Khmelnytskyi
Chernihiv

Odesa
0%

® Improve a lot

In the next 12 months, how do you expect the economic
situation in Ukraine to change?

29% 22% % Y/ 9%
26% 23% 29% 10% 8%
24% 7%
b 24% 22% 9% 9%
21% 28% 28% 11% 7%
23% 9%
23% 23% 9% 11% 12%
22% 6%
21% 5% 5% 16% 10%
22% 20% % 11% 13%
21% 23% 26% 15% 13%
21% 20% 1% 13% 13%
21% 8%
21% 25% 28% 16% 8%
21% 6%
19% 7%
% 21% 27% 30% 14% 7%
19% 23% 8% 6% 12%
18% 6%
18% 7%
14% 15% 1% 25% S M%

® Worsen somewhat

10%

20/) 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Improve somewhat m Stay the same

® Worsen a lot Difficult to answer/No answer
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} In the next 12 months, how do you expect the economic
situation in Ukraine to change?

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “worsen a lot”, and 5 - “improve a lot”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 693 to 751)

5.0 - February 2016 = February 2017 = February 2018 mSeptember 2019 mFebruary 2020 mMay 2021 mMay 2023

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war, 14
trend comparisons should be interpreted with caution



war situation near the city?

Vinnytsia
Kropyvnytskyi
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Zaporizhzhia

| will stay where
| live now

| will join the
Armed Forces

| will go to 5% 3% 8% 4% 1% 13% 2% 8% 5%
another oblast

| will go abroad 7% 12% 6% 7% 15% 7% 14% 4% 5%

I will go to
another
settlement in
the oblast

| don’t have a
plan

8 5% 3% 5% 2% 4% 7% 5% 8%

Other <1% <1% 1% 1% 1% <1% 1% <1% <1% <1% <1%

Difficult to

answer/No 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% <1%

answer

Mykolaiv
Sumy
Ternopil

51% 49% 61% 51% 53% 57% 47% 60% 60% 61% 55% 45% 59% 50%

16% 14% 10% 17% 15% 8% 17% 12% 10% 15% 16% 17% 10% 14%

12% 14% 11% 14% 11% 10% 11% 8% 10% 10% 12% 18% 13% 14%

<1% <1% <1%

Khmelnytskyi

61% 54% 51% 53%

16% 17% 12%

2%

8%

5%

<1%

1%

Cherkasy
Chernivtsi

What do you plan to do in the event of aggravation of the

Chernihiv

59%

8%

6%

5%

7%

13% 11% 13% 12%

1%

2%
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Assessment of the
Quality of Public Goods
and Services
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} Quality of Public Goods & Services Index*

The aggregate index expresses the average value of the quality of 18 services taken together,

where 1 is “terrible” , and 5 - “excellent”
March 2015 = February 2016 © February 2017 mFebruary 2018 mSeptember 2019 mFebruary 2020 mMay 2021 = May 2023

WEST

5.0

4.0 - 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.3 3.3 3.1

Lutsk Uzhhorod Ivano-Frankivsk Khmelnytskyi Ternopil Rivne Lviv Chernivtsi

CENTER
3.3

5.0
4.0
3.0
2.0
1.0

Vinnytsia Cherkasy Kyiv Kropyvnytskyi Zhytomyr Poltava

o FRONT-LINE CITIES
4.0 3.3 3.3 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.0

Chernihiv Kharkiv Dnipro Odesa Zaporizhzhia Sumy Mykolaiv

* In 2015 and 2023, the index was calculated based on 18 services, while from 2016 to 2021 the index was calculated on the basis of 22
indicators.

** In 2023, some services were excluded from the evaluation and the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may
cause an inflation in the index rating for 2023.
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m Excellent

How would you rate

the quality of each of the following services

and/or public goods that are available in your city?

Kharkiv

Lutsk
Chernihiv
Vinnytsia
Sumy
Zaporizhzhia
Khmelnytskyi
Kyiv

Odesa
Cherkasy
Dnipro
Ternopil
Ivano-Frankivsk
Kropyvnytskyi
Uzhhorod
Mykolaiv
Rivne
Zhytomyr
Lviv
Chernivtsi
Poltava

TRASH COLLECTION

42%

12% 7%<1% PELR
22% KV <1%
20%  2%2%<1%3¥A

53%
58%

54% 22% 4%3% <17 SHFA
31% 7% 5% 1%EEA
53% 24% 5% 3% <1238

48%
49%

31% 4%27%< 17534 F3

29%

5% 3% < 1%

33% 6% 2%1% A

36% 6% 4% - 193FA
30% 7% 2% <17%3¥3

28%

5% 2% <1753
4% 3% <17%4¥3
6% 2% <1 %13
34% 11% 8% <1% b4

40% 8% 6% <17a34¥
3% 7% gk

40% 6% 5% <1k

38% 6% 47%<17ME4

54%

35%
37%

30% 44% 1% | 9% <17
38% L 3% 3% ox<k
0%  10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90%  100%

Good mAverage mBad mTerrible mAre not available = Difficult to answer/No answer

18



How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
TRASH COLLECTION

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 793 to 800)

March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 February 2018
m September 2019 ® February 2020 m May 2021 m May 2023
5.0 -
4.0 - . . . 3.6 3.6
3.0 -
2.0
1.0 -
5.0
4.0 . . . . .
: . . . 3.2 3.1
3.0
1.0 - :
N . o-\\ 6\\4\?’\
ogﬁ d\e
S

N % pye to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war, trend comparisons
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an inflation in
the index rating for 2023.



m Excellent

How would you rate the quality of each of the following services

and/or public goods that are available in your city?

Uzhhorod
Kharkiv

Lutsk

Sumy
Vinnytsia
Chernihiv
Khmelnytskyi
Ivano-Frankivsk
Kyiv
Cherkasy
Odesa
Ternopil

Lviv
Chernivtsi
Zhytomyr
Zaporizhzhia
Mykolaiv
Rivne

Dnipro
Poltava
Kropyvnytskyi

20

MEDICAL FACILITIES
33% 10% 6% < 1%
32% 10% 7% 1%
4% 10% 3%<1%
32% 10% | 6% 1%
34% 10% 6% 1%
33% 9% 4% 2%
33% 10% | 9% 2%
30% 13% 7% <1%
26% 15% 8% <1k
25% 12% 12% 2%
24% 16% 6% 1%
33% 37% 12% 6%<1%
31% 42% 10% 6% <1%
31% 43% 9% 7% 1%
26% 42% 11% 9% <
25% 36% 16% 8% 1%
23%
34% 12% 4% 1%
29% 34% 15% 8% 1%
25% 45% 12% 10% <o
% 29% 1% 14% 9% <k
0%  10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90%

100%

Good mAverage mBad mTerrible mAre not available = Difficult to answer/No answer



How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
MEDICAL FACILITIES

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 685 to 754)

March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 February 2018
m September 2019 ® February 2020 m May 2021 m May 2023
5.0 -
4.0
3.4 . : : 3.2 3.2
3.0 -
2 0 7 l—“
1.0 - ‘
&'}’b 0@6 ' <& o<'§' ,\4\‘?\
Y N Q}Q N
N A CQQ,
5.0
4.0 -

N N
S @ & o\Q & R
& S ™ Q & d
& & x“* & R
N
+ \4@(\

** Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war, trend comparisons
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an inflation in
the index rating for 2023.



} How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

m Excellent

TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE/PUBLIC TRANSPORT

Kharkiv 41% 15%  2%<1%
Vinnytsia 51% 13%  2%1%
Lutsk 55% 17% 4%<1%
Ivano-Frankivsk 51% 17% 4% 2%<1%
Odesa 46% 25% 5% 3% 1%
Kyiv 45% 28% 4% 1%=1%
Uzhhorod 45% 19% 6% 3%<1%
Sumy 34% 12% 8% <1%
Ternopil 48% 26% 4% 3% 1%
Khmelnytskyi 43% 31% 6% 2% 5%
Zaporizhzhia 43% 27% 10% 4% 1%
Dnipro 48%
Mykolaiv 39% 34% 10% 5% 2%
Chernihiv 42% 33% 9% 2% 2%
Cherkasy 44% 30% 8%  4%2%
Kropyvnytskyi 44% 34% 6% 2%<1%
Zhytomyr 42% 34% 8% 3%<1%
Lviv 37% 9% 6% 1%
Chernivtsi 31% 12% 7% 4%
Poltava 35% 14% 6% < 1%
Rivne 43%

T

0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90%
Good mAverage mBad mTerrible mAre not available m Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
TRANSPORTATION INFRASTRUCTURE/PUBLIC TRANSPORT

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 665 to 761)

March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 February 2018
m September 2019 ® February 2020 m May 2021 m May 2023
5.0 -
4.1 4.1
4.0 ’
3.0 -
2.0
1.0 -
-\ RS
*lj} 4\*‘&
5.0 -
4.0 - 3.5 3.5 . . .
3.0 -
2.0
1.0
k A .
& &
Q@Q (}\Q (;(\
%(0

** Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war, trend comparisons
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an inflation in
the index rating for 2023.



} How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

Kyiv
Vinnytsia
Lutsk
Uzhhorod
Dnipro
Kharkiv
Odesa
Chernihiv
Cherkasy
Zaporizhzhia
Khmelnytskyi
Ternopil
Ivano-Frankivsk
Zhytomyr
Mykolaiv

Lviv
Kropyvnytskyi
Chernivtsi
Poltava
Rivne

Sumy

m Excellent

STREET LIGHTING

53% 20% Ry 3%
e

65% 12% <1% 29/%4

54% 17% 5% 2% <1%¥A

67% 14%  39%<1%<1%7§3
27% 14% 4% 19%
53% 25% 5% 29:17:%4

63% 16% 3% 11 %2765
63% 19% 3% 1% <1%x4

66% 15% 5% 1% <1%_ 12
59% 19% 4% 2%21%18
59% | 21% 4% k<%l
62% 16% 4% 2%.<1% 22
52% 25% 6% 3% 1820
44% 30% 8% 3% 1%
62% 25% 3% 1% BIE]

60% 20% 9% &Y 1%
54% 29% 5%37% 17EX4
47% 31% 8% 4% 1551
60% 24% 6% 1%

37% 25% 16% 6% 5%

T

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Good mAverage mBad mTerrible mAre not available = Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
STREET LIGHTING

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 616 to 789)
March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 February 2018
m September 2019 ® February 2020 m May 2021 m May 2023

3.8 3.8

** Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war, trend comparisons
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an inflation in
the index rating for 2023.



} How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

ROADS

Vinnytsia 43% 10% oy 1%

Kharkiv 34% 12% 7%
Odesa 28% 17% 13% 1%

Lutsk 34% 15% 5%
Chernihiv 29% 17% 10%<1% SHBA
Khmelnytskyi 33% 14% 8% <1% LA
Cherkasy 38% 10% | 8%1% |KEA

Ivano-Frankivsk 32% 16% 8%
Dnipro 23% 14% 1%
Uzhhorod 20% 20% 1%

Ternopil 28% 18% 11%<1% (K]
Kyiv 26% 20% 14%
Lviv 22% 19% 1% <1% 75/
Zaporizhzhia 21% 27% 16% 1%

19% 22% 21%

17% 25% 19% <1% 1A%
1% 15% 30% 18% 1%
1% 17% 27% 20% SV <1%

Sumy
Mykolaiv
Rivne
Kropyvnytskyi

Chernivtsi 11%7% 23% 28% 41% T < 1%
Zhytomyr 1% 10% 27% 27% 34% <1% KA
Poltava 1%

<1% 10%

24% 20% 45%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

wExcellent = Good mAverage mBad mTerrible ®Are not available = Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
ROADS

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”

Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 778 to 798)
March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 February 2018
m September 2019 ® February 2020 m May 2021 m May 2023

5.0

3.0 2.9 2.8
6‘0& \é\A
&Q/

** Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war, trend comparisons
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an inflation in
the index rating for 2023.



} How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT
Lutsk 25% 16% 3%1=1%
Uzhhorod 18% 13% 6%
Vinnytsia 26% 15% 6% 1%

Kharkiv 9% 12% 5%
Khmelnytskyi 20% 17% 10% 3%
Kyiv 12% A 1%

13% 12% 1%
17% 13% 1%

14% 10% 3%

% 6% 20% 23% 4%

Ternopil
Ivano-Frankivsk
Lviv

Odesa

Mykolaiv [1%7% 27% 21% A
Cherkasy 1% 12% 29% 13% 4%
Dnipro 1% 10% 23% 14% 2%

Zhytomyr 1% 12% 35% 15% 2%
Zaporizhzhia k1%7% 27% 1% 1%
Sumy k1%7% 23% 29% 1%

Chernihiv k1%8% 29% 16% 3%
Chernivtsi k1%8% 25% 26% 4%
Rivne «1%  19% 20% 10% 1%

1% 8% 31% 37% 8%
1% 6% 28% 22% 22% 10%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Kropyvnytskyi
Poltava

wExcellent = Good mAverage mBad mTerrible ®Are not available = Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 596 to 689)

March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 February 2018
m September 2019 ® February 2020 m May 2021 m May 2023
3.1 3.1
| I I 2.8 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.6 2.5 2.5
Az @ N e > N Q \ Q
S8 «\*@ A@{S & & & ’ o \9@ «°°Q\ &
& @Q}Q \3'\‘9 g(b ,\‘5\A N2
© &
Q
j I l I l I
S\ D \\\ @ D R & & )
® & @ o°\ & d\e@ \g@ & 0@@ S o

** Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war, trend comparisons
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an inflation in
the index rating for 2023.



m Excellent

How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

UNIVERSITIES, TECHNICAL INSTITUTES, COLLEGES

Uzhhorod
Vinnytsia
Lutsk

Lviv

Ternopil
Khmelnytskyi
Ivano-Frankivsk
Chernivtsi
Zhytomyr
Cherkasy
Kyiv

Kharkiv
Poltava

Sumy
Kropyvnytskyi
Rivne
Mykolaiv
Chernihiv
Odesa

Dnipro
Zaporizhzhia

42% 19% 6% 2%F<1%
42% 17% 6% 1% 1%

2
38% 21% 6% 2% 3%
42% 20% 5% 1% 1%
35% 22% 6% 2% 5%
38% 17% 1% 3%

38% 26% 5% 2% 7%
31% 28% 1% 3% %
34% 23% 4% 2% 6%
19% 8% 4% %
15% 23% 4% | 8%
28% 34% 8% 3% 1=1%
25% 10% | 4% 4%
32% 27% 8% 1% 3
33% 30% 7% 2% 1%

16% 26% 20% 9% 8%
27% 29% 6% 1% 6%
19% 28% 17% 4% | 6%

17% 18% 17% 5% 3%
15% 29% 17% 3% 5%

0%

Good mAverage mBad

T

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Terrible ™ Are not available = Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
UNIVERSITIES, TECHNICAL INSTITUTES, COLLEGES

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 437 to 635)

March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 February 2018
m September 2019 ® February 2020 m May 2021 m May 2023
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** Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast cenE\e'rs due to the war, trend comparisons
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an inflation in
the index rating for 2023.



} How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

SCHOOLS
Lutsk 54%
Uzhhorod 45% 17% 8% 3%
Vinnytsia 43% 22% 7% 1% 1%
Khmelnytskyi 40% 21% 6% 3% 7%
Ternopil 48% 22% 5% 1% <1%
Chernivtsi 42% 28% 5% 2% 5%
Zhytomyr 35% 9% 4% 1%
Ivano-Frankivsk 37% 9% 3% =<1%
Cherkasy 38% 7% (3% 5%
Lviv 41% 7% 3% 3%
Kyiv 36% 8% | 5% [<1%
Poltava 27% 12% 7% F=1%
Rivne 45% 30% 6% 2% 1%
Chernihiv 32% 7% 2% 7%
Sumy 23% 17% 7% 4%
Odesa 22% 17% 8% 5%
Mykolaiv 21% 19% 8% 8%
Kharkiv 17% 18% 26% 6% 10%
Dnipro 19% 25% 7% 2%
Zaporizhzhia 25% 29% 5% 4%
Kropyvnytskyi 41%

0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90%  100%
mExcellent = Good mAverage mBad mTerrible ®Are not available = Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
SCHOOLS

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 555 to 683)

March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 February 2018
m September 2019 ® February 2020 m May 2021 m May 2023
5.0 -
. 3.5 3.4 3.4
\3\4 \Sf—‘}‘ &,z;-ﬁ
S ¢
<& &
)
&
4.0 -
2.9 2.7
3.0 - 2.8 7
2.0 7 l .
1.0 -
) & $ & &
S © S ® @ c;o o o & & R
& a

** Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war, trend comparisons
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an inflation in
the index rating for 2023.



} How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
KINDERGARTENS

Lutsk 54% 10% 2% 1% <1%
Uzhhorod 44% 14% 8% 3%
Khmelnytskyi 39% 17% 3% 3% 10%
Vinnytsia 38% 15% 6% 2% 1%
Zhytomyr 39% 21% 2% 1% 1%
Ternopil 44% 17% 5% 1%1%
Ivano-Frankivsk 34% 8% 3%<1%
Chernivtsi 40% 22% 3% 1% 9%
Cherkasy 39% 19% 3% 1% 8%
Kyiv 33% 6% 2% g1%
Rivne 46% 21% 4% 2% 1%
Lviv 36% 19% 5% 1% 4%
Chernihiv 32% 23% 7% 2% 8%
Poltava 26% 31% 10% 6% 1%
Sumy 19% 22% 15% 8% 6%
Kropyvnytskyi 45% 17% 4%<1% 3%
Odesa 16% 22% 14% 8% 9%
Mykolaiv 20% 21% 18% 7% 12%
Dnipro A% 11% 12% 19% 7% 10%
Kharkiv 1% 10% 9% 19% 9% 25%
Zaporizhzhia [1% 10% 14% 20% 4% 19%

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

wExcellent = Good mAverage mBad mTerrible ®Are not available = Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
KINDERGARTENS

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 379 to 638)

March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 February 2018
m September 2019 ® February 2020 m May 2021 m May 2023
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** Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war, trend comparisons
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an inflation in
the index rating for 2023.



} How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
POLICE ACTIVITIES

Lutsk 43% 22% 8% 3% '=1%
Uzhhorod 35% 10% 8%
Kyiv 29% 10% 6% =1%
Cherkasy 31%
Kharkiv 34% 9% 4% "M%
Mykolaiv 35% 9% 5% A%
Khmelnytskyi 31% 11% 8% 1%
Ivano-Frankivsk 30%
Rivne 41% 30% 9% 3% 1%
Zhytomyr 30% 10% 7% %
Vinnytsia 36%
Zaporizhzhia 40%
Chernihiv 35% 8% 4% 2%
Chernivtsi 30% 10% 7% A%
Sumy 28%
Lviv 36%
Ternopil 34% 9% 6% F=<1%
Kropyvnytskyi 39% 12% 6% 1%
Poltava 32% 9% 9% <1%
Odesa 27% 28% 14% 7% 2%
Dnipro 31%

T
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wExcellent = Good mAverage mBad mTerrible ®Are not available = Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
POLICE ACTIVITIES

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 610 to 738)

March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 February 2018
m September 2019 ® February 2020 m May 2021 m May 2023
i : . . . . . . . . 3.3
> X
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** Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war, trend comparisons
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an inflation in
the index rating for 2023.



} How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

WATER SUPPLY
Kharkiv 57% 1%
Uzhhorod 58% 12% 4% 1%<1% 183
Kyiv 49% 18% A< 1%
Lutsk 69% 14% <1%<1744F3
Khmelnytskyi 67% | 13% 3% 2% <1% [RHB2
Zaporizhzhia 67% 11% 5% 2% BEA
Odesa 68% [ 15% 2% <1% BFA
Kropyvnytskyi 65% 15%  4%3%<1
Ivano-Frankivsk 73% 10% 2% 1%<17KE4
Ternopil 59% 17% 7% 4%
Chernihiv 63% 15% 6% 2% <1%%F)
Vinnytsia 68% 12% 3% 1% 3% LE3
Poltava 62% | 19%  3%4%1% 38
Sumy 55% 21% 9% o/ < 1%
Cherkasy 51% 21% 11% 6% 1% K3
Lviv 66% | 15% 7% 2% kA
Rivne 74% 1%
Dnipro 68% [ 14% 7% <1% 1% 2P
Chernivtsi 48% 23% 10% 5% 5% PEpA
Zhytomyr 51% 25% 8% 6% 3% VR
Mykolaiv & 37% 27% 16%

13% y&: 1%

T
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wExcellent = Good mAverage mBad mTerrible ®Are not available = Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
WATER SUPPLY

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 742 to 800)
March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 February 2018
m September 2019 ® February 2020 m May 2021 m May 2023
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** Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war, trend comparisons

should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an inflation in
the index rating for 2023.




} How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

ENVIRONMENT
Kharkiv 38% 9% 2% | < 1762
Uzhhorod 38% 17% 6%
Ternopil 46% 12% | 3% rX3
Cherkasy 39% 13% = 5% <1% YN
Vinnytsia 46% 9% 3%
Ivano-Frankivsk 50% 10% 2%
Khmelnytskyi 42% 13% 4% <[1% £33
Lutsk 52% 11% 1% VA4
Odesa 32% 17% 4%

Poltava 41% 1% S 1%
Chernihiv 47% 9% 3% <1% k¥
Sumy 41% 12%  5%<1%

Kyiv 32% 32% 21% 6%
Chernivtsi 32% 37% 20% 6% <1984
Lviv 40%
Dnipro 31% 39% 20% 5%
Mykolaiv 28% 39% 18% 9% 1% 133
Rivne 39% 39% 14% 2%
Zhytomyr 2% 31% 39% 19% 5%< 1% 3
Zaporizhzhia 1% 18% 27% 31% 23% <1%

43% 14% 7%

T

Kropyvnytskyi (% 33%

T
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wExcellent = Good mAverage mBad mTerrible ®Are not available = Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
ENVIRONMENT

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 753 to 798)

2.0 1 February 2016 = February 2017 mFebruary 2018 mSeptember 2019 mFebruary 2020 mMay 2021 mMay 2023
4.0 3.5 3.5 3.5 3.4 , . 3.3
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** Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war, trend comparisons
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an inflation in
the index rating for 2023.



} How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

HEATING
Uzhhorod 6%
Kharkiv 49% 16% SY VNIV 2%

Kropyvnytskyi 49% 15% 8% 2% 3%
Kyiv 55% 15% 10% 5%| <1% ¥
Ternopil 51%
Ivano-Frankivsk 49% 12% 7% 3% 5%
Vinnytsia 56% 15% 5% 2% 5%
Sumy 53% 19% 9% 4%<17%0 VN3
Khmelnytskyi 51% 19% 8% 4% 5% | a4
Cherkasy 52% 18% 10% 5% 2% P4
Lutsk 60% 15% 7%<1%[1% k¥
Chernivtsi 51% 20% 7% 4% 2%
Odesa 43% 14% 7% 2%
Chernihiv 58% 20% 7% 3% 1% ¥X3
Zaporizhzhia 52% 21% 11% 3% 3% JE3
Lviv 59% 20% 4% 2% F176 Y
Zhytomyr 48% 23% 7% 4% 3%
Dnipro 48% 20% 12% 5% 6%
Poltava 49% 23% 1% | 7% 1% DB
Rivne 54%
Mykolaiv a7

T
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wExcellent = Good mAverage mBad mTerrible ®Are not available = Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
HEATING

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 623 to 796)

2.0 1 February 2016 February 2017 February 2018 = September 2019 mFebruary 2020 mMay 2021 mMay 2023
4.0
3.0
2.0
1.0 -
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** Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war, trend comparisons
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an inflation in
the index rating for 2023.



} How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
ACCESSIBILITY FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

Vinnytsia 25% 4% %
Uzhhorod 18% 13% 1%
Kharkiv 20% 8% 2%
Khmelnytskyi 17% 12% 2%
Lutsk 26% 21% 4%1%
Zhytomyr 14% 27% 23% 13% 2%
Odesa 12% 27% 31% 11% 5%
Kyiv 13% 23% 28% 13% <1%
Ivano-Frankivsk 15% 25% 25% 9% 1%
Sumy 14% 23% 24% 13% 2%
Mykolaiv 15% 28% 27% 12% 3%
Lviv 12% 30% 28% 12% 2%
Cherkasy 14% 34% 25% 12% 3%
Ternopil 13% 26% 33% 12% 1%
Chernihiv 15% 32% 22% 7% 6%
Poltava 1% 12% 26% 32% 14%  <1%
Chernivtsi [ 1%% 24% 33% 19% 4%
Rivne | 1% 16% 10% <1%
Dnipro || 1% 12% 23% 30% 12% 1%
Zaporizhzhia | 1%11% 26% 38% 14% 1%
Kropyvnytskyi [<1% 15% 37% 31% 6% 1%

T
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wExcellent = Good mAverage mBad mTerrible ®Are not available = Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
ACCESSIBILITY FOR PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 607 to 720)

February 2016 = February 2017 mFebruary 2018 mSeptember 2019 mFebruary 2020 mMay 2021 mMay 2023
3.0 3.0
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** Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war, trend comparisons
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an inflation in
the index rating for 2023.



How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
SOCIAL PROTECTION SERVICES

Kharkiv 30% 28% 6% 1%
Khmelnytskyi 24% 7% 4%
Uzhhorod 23% 9% <1%

Lutsk 33% 16% 3% 1%
Mykolaiv 22% 19% 10% 3%
Vinnytsia 30% 17% 3% A%
Cherkasy 21% 19% 9% 4%

Kyiv 18% 23% 9%

Ternopil 20% 23% 6% <1%

Zhytomyr 21% 16% 10% 1%
Chernihiv 25% 16% 5% 2%

Sumy 23% 16% 9% 1%

Odesa 18% 12% 3%

Zaporizhzhia 22% 29% 27% 6% 1%
Ivano-Frankivsk 23% 30% 16% 8% 1%
Chernivtsi 13% 26% 15% 2%
Kropyvnytskyi 21% 40% 20% 3% 2%
Dnipro 23% 25% 22% 8% 1%
Poltava 19% 33% 23% 12% <1%
Lviv 19%

Rivhe | <1% 22%

40% 20% 5% 1%

0% 10%

m Excellent = Good mAverage mBad
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m Terrible ™ Are not available = Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
SOCIAL PROTECTION SERVICES

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 619 to 704)

m May 2021 m May 2023
5.0 -
4.0
3.0
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** Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war, trend comparisons
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an inflation in
the index rating for 2023.



How would you rate the quality of each of the following services

and/or public goods that are available in your city?

ELECTRICITY/POWER SUPPLY

Kharkiv 60% 9% 2% 1% <1% RAEA
Kyiv 56% 13% 3% 1% JK2
Uzhhorod 63% 2%
Kropyvnytskyi 68%
Lutsk 71% 7% 1%<1% K¥A
Cherkasy 71%
Khmelnytskyi 67% 11% 1%2%<1% B3
Zaporizhzhia 67% 12% 3%1%
Ternopil 69% 9% 2% 1%<1% X3
Odesa 60% 1%
Ivano-Frankivsk 73% 9%  2%1% (B3
Vinnytsia 76% 8% 2%1% IFA
Lviv 71% 13% 2% 1% RE3
Chernihiv 74% 119% 1% IR
Mykolaiv 65% 20%  2%1% <1% ¥
Rivne 75% 11%1% <1% [ KE2
Sumy 67% 18% 2% 1% <1% [JE3
Zhytomyr 64% 22% 2% 1% <1% AW
Poltava 67% 19% 3%1%
Dnipro 77% 1% 2% 1% FE3
Chernivtsi 73% 15% 3% 1%<1% A4
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Excellent = Good mAverage

m Bad

m Terrible

H Are not available m Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
ELECTRICITY/POWER SUPPLY

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 786 to 800)

®m May 2021 m May 2023
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** Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war, trend comparisons
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an inflation in
the index rating for 2023.



How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

GAS SUPPLY
Kharkiv 32% 52% 6% 1% 8% kA
Uzhhorod 28% 58% 6% 2% 1% 2% k¥4
Lutsk 25% 65% 5% (R /A 3%
Kyiv 23% 46% 7% 1% <1% 15%

Cherkasy 23% 65% 2%
Kropyvnytskyi 20% 70% % 1%1%3% RRB2
Zaporizhzhia 20% 66% 9% 2% 2%<1%4}A
Khmelnytskyi 18% 68% 8% 1% 2%2% KE3
Odesa 18% 60% 12%  2%1%4%3%
Ternopil 18% 71% 1%

Sumy 18% 64% 12%  29%1% 2%pa4
Ivano-Frankivsk 16% 72% | 5% 2%2% 1% 152
Chernihiv 15% 73% 6% 2% 2%<1%LE2
Vinnytsia 15% 73% 5% 1% 1% 3% VA4
Mykolaiv 14% 67% 14% 2% 1%1% WX3
Poltava 13% 70% 1% 2% 1% 1% k3
Lviv 13% 74% 8% 1% 1% 1% W4
Rivne 12% 75% | 7% 2% 2% /X3

Dnipro 12% 69% 7% 2% <1% 7%

Zhytomyr 11% 66% 17% 2%1% 3% (B2
Chernivtsi 10% 70% 13% 2% 2% 27652
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Excellent

Good mAverage mBad

m Terrible m Are not available

= Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?
GAS SUPPLY

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 621 to 782)

m May 2021 m May 2023
5.0
4.2 . . 4.1
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** Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war, trend comparisons
should be interpreted with caution. In 2023 the answer option ‘are not available’ was added. These changes may cause an inflation in
the index rating for 2023.



m Excellent

QUALITY OF BOMB SHELTERS

How would you rate the quality of each of the following services
and/or public goods that are available in your city?

20%

19%
11%

Lutsk 18%

Uzhhorod 12% 16% 22%
Mykolaiv 10% 16% 27%
Ternopil 16% 19% 21%

Vinnytsia 15% 17% 23%

Zhytomyr 12% 17% 22%

22%

Khmelnytskyi 12% 18% 19%
Kharkiv 9% 11% 21% 23%
Ivano-Frankivsk 12% 15% 19%

Kyiv 2% 7% 13% 17% 23%
Odesa 2% 7% 11% 22% 22%
Sumy 2% 6% 14% 21% 31%

Chernivtsi 11% 19% 18%
Dnipro 10% 17% 19%
Poltava 12% 19% 31%

Lviv 19% 23%

14%

18%
4%

22%
11% 2%

Cherkasy 17% 17% 22%
Rivne 15% 24%
Kropyvnytskyi 1% 11% 12% 15% 27%

20%

Chernihiv 1% 8% 21% 24%

20% 13%

Zaporizhzhia k1% 8% 10% 25% 32% 11%

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

This service was measured for this first time in this poll — there is no historic data.

60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Good mAverage mBad mTerrible mAre not available = Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following

services that are available in your city?
RESCUERS AND OTHER RECOVERY WORKERS OF STATE EMERGENCY SERVICES OF UKRAINE

Kharkiv 52% 32% 5%1%<1%
Mykolaiv 40% 43% 11%<1% <1%

Zaporizhzhia 36% 45% 10% 1% | <1%
Khmelnytskyi 34% 43% 9% 1% <1%
Kyiv 33% 40% 6% <1%<1%

Kropyvnytskyi 26% 53% 9% <1%
Cherkasy 25% 46% 9%<1% | <1%
Sumy 25% 45% 10% 1% | <1%

Lutsk 25% 48% 7% <1% <1%
Vinnytsia 24% 46% 9% 1% ' <1%
Chernihiv 23% 53% 8% 1% | <1%
Uzhhorod 21% 42% 9% 1% | <1%
Zhytomyr 21% 47% 16% <1% 1%

Dnipro 21% 48% 8% <1% 1%

Odesa 19% 50% 10% 1% 1%

Poltava 19% 51% 12% 1% | <1%
Ivano-Frankivsk 18% 42% 1% 1% | <1%
Lviv 18% 51% 9% 1% 1%
Ternopil 16% 46% 10% 2% |<1%

Rivne 16% 57% 12% 1%

Chernivtsi 13% 53% 15% 1% [<1%
0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90%  100%
m Excellent Good ® Average ® Bad m Terrible = Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following

services that are available in your city?
FIREFIGHTERS

Kharkiv 57% 33% v} 1%<1%
Mykolaiv 43% 44% 7%
Zaporizhzhia 38% 49% 4% <1%
Khmelnytskyi 36% 43%
Kyiv 35% ar%
Kropyvnytskyi 30% 54% 5% <1%

Cherkasy 29% 51%
Sumy 28% 47%
Lutsk 28% 51% 4% <1%

Chernihiv 27% 55%

Vinnytsia 27% 50% 5% <1% <1%
Odesa 25% 53% 7% 1%<1%

Uzhhorod 25% 48%

Zhytomyr 25% 51%

Dnipro 23% 54%
Poltava 22% 55% 9% <1

Lviv 21% 53% 6% <1%<1%
Ivano-Frankivsk 20% 49% 7% <1%
Ternopil 18% 50% 7% 1%<1%

Rivne 18% 62% 8% <1=1%

Chernivtsi 16% 59% 1% 2% <1%
0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90%  100%
m Excellent Good ® Average ® Bad m Terrible = Difficult to answer/No answer
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services that are available in your city?
AMBULANCE SERVICES

How would you rate the quality of each of the following

100%

Kharkiv 46% 37% 8% 1% 1%
Mykolaiv 25% 41% 19% 5% 2%
Uzhhorod 24% 52% 10% 3% 1%

Lutsk 23% 55%
Sumy 21% 50% 13% 4% 2%
Khmelnytskyi 21% 46% 16% 4% 3%
Kyiv 21% 4%
Cherkasy 20% 50% 17% 5% 1%
Zaporizhzhia 20% 43% 17% 7% | 3%
Ivano-Frankivsk 19% 50%
Vinnytsia 18% 47% 17% 6% 2%
Poltava 18% 50% 22% 4% 2%
Ternopil 15% 53%
Odesa 15% 46% 18% 5% 3%
Chernihiv 15% 51% 16% 4% 2%
Dnipro 14% 51% 15% 6% 1%
Chernivtsi 14% 53% 21% 3% 1%
Zhytomyr 13% 43% 23% 6% | 4%
Kropyvnytskyi 13% 38% 26% 10% 3%
Lviv 11% 50% 21% 6% 3%
Rivne 11% 51% 23% 6% 1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
m Excellent Good ® Average ® Bad m Terrible = Difficult to answer/No answer
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} How would you rate the quality of each of the following

services that are available in your city?
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM REPAIRS

Kharkiv 39%
Mykolaiv 46%
Kyiv 12%  3%2%
Sumy 15% 1% 2%
Odesa 22% 5% 1%
Khmelnytskyi
Zhytomyr
Zaporizhzhia
Lutsk 12% 3% [<1%
Chernihiv 16%  2%<1%
Cherkasy
Vinnytsia 13% 3% 1%
Dnipro
Uzhhorod a4
Poltava 44% 26% 4% 2%
Lviv 52% 18% 4% 1%
Ivano-Frankivsk 43%
Rivne 60% 18% 3% <1%
Ternopil 48% 6% 2%
Kropyvnytskyi 66% 14% 3% | <1%
Chernivtsi 39%

30% 7% | 3%

0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90%  100%
m Excellent Good ® Average ® Bad m Terrible = Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you rate the quality of each of the following

services that are available in your city?
WATER UTILITY REPAIRS

Kharkiv 43%
Odesa 43% 6% 3%
Mykolaiv 15% 10%
Sumy 40%
Zaporizhzhia 52% 9% 3%
Khmelnytskyi 50% 5% 3%
Lutsk 50%
Kyiv 20% B
Chernihiv 55% 19% 4% 2%
Uzhhorod a4
Vinnytsia 51%
Zhytomyr 37% 29% 9% 7%
Dnipro 53%
Ivano-Frankivsk 39%
Ternopil 44% 21% 10% 5%
Rivne 52% 22% 8% 2%
Cherkasy 40%
Lviv 42% 25% 11% 5%
Poltava 37% 29% 10% 9%
Kropyvnytskyi 36% 30% 13% 8%
Chernivtsi 32%

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Excellent Good ® Average ® Bad m Terrible = Difficult to answer/No answer
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Assessment of the
Neighborhood
Associations Activities
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} Do you have an established neighborhood association
(OSBB, OSN etc.)?

Rivhe 67% 15%
Uzhhorod 58% 10%_ ¥
Lutsk 54% 11% ¥
Zaporizhzhia 49% 18%

Lviv 46% 1%

Dnipro 44% 5% BV
Cherkasy 42% 14% |78
Mykolaiv 39% 21% %
Zhytomyr 38% 20% %

Odesa 38% 12% 7%
Ternopil 35% £5/2%
Vinnytsia 27% 23% 3%
Ivano-Frankivsk 27% 12% 7%

Khmelnytskyi 26% 13% ¥4
Chernivtsi 24% 29% %

Sumy 24% 11% B
Chernihiv 20% 16% 3%
Poltava 19% 22% 3%

Kyiv 18% {§/3%
Kropyvnytskyi 15% 53% 31% %
Kharkiv 12% 71% 14% 4%

T T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

®Yes m No ® | don’t live in an apartment building Difficult to answer/No answer

*OSBB, OSN - Housing cooperative, self-government associations 60



To which degree do you approve or disapprove of the
} work of the neighborhood associations such as OSBB,

OSN, etc.?

(Among those who live in an apartment building)

Vinnytsia (n=593) 36% 33% 8% 7% 15%
Uzhhorod (n=709) 36% 31% 11% 7% 15%
Ivano-Frankivsk (n=654) 32% 23% 6% 8% 31%
Zaporizhzhia (n=649) 31% 46% 10% 3% 10%
Lutsk (n=699) 30% 44% 9% 3% 15%
Dnipro (n=722) 29% 36% 10% 5% 19%
Kropyvnytskyi (n=547) 28% 34% 9% 7% 23%
Sumy (n=674) 28% 30% 8% 9% 26%
Lviv (n=735) 27% 44% 8% 4% 17%
Rivhe (n=676) 27% 42% 13% 6% 11%
Cherkasy (n=682) 27% 37% 12% 7% 17%
Poltava (n=600) 26% 36% 13% 11% 14%
Ternopil (n=760) 26% 41% 9% 20%
Zhytomyr (n=623) 26% 38% 12% 7% 17%
Mykolaiv (n=614) 25% 39% 15% 5% 16%
Odesa (n=651) 22% 41% 12% A 18%
Kyiv (n=769) 21% 28% 8% 8% 35%
Khmelnytskyi (n=681) 18% 44%
Chernivtsi (n=554) 15% 39% 16% 11% 18%
Kharkiv (n=658) 14% 25% 15% 10% 36%
Chernihiv (n=649) 10% 40% 9% 4% 37%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Strongly approve ~ Somewhat approve ® Somewhat disapprove mStrongly disapprove ® Difficult to answer/No answer

*OSBB, OSN - Housing cooperative, self-government associations 61



Interaction with Local
Authorities
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} To what degree are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the
activities of your city council?

Kharkiv 42% 8% | 4% 14%

Khmelnytskyi 11% 6% 14%

Lutsk 14% 4% 14%

Vinnytsia 14% 6% 14%

Ivano-Frankivsk 14% 1% 14%
Chernihiv 19% 8% 18%

Kropyvnytskyi 23% 9% 15%

Zhytomyr
Lviv
Cherkasy 18%
Ternopil 10%
Kyiv 16% 21%
Dnipro
Mykolaiv 28% 19%
Uzhhorod 24% 16%
Rivne 32% 14%
Chernivtsi 27% 14%

Sumy 22% 24% 19%

Odesa 19%
Zaporizhzhia 22% 32% 28% 15%
Poltava

17% 25% 42% 11%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Strongly satisfied Rather satisfied m Rather dissatisfied mStrongly dissatisfied = Difficult to answer/No answer
6
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To what degree are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the
activities of your city council?

The value of the index varies from 0 to 3, where 0 is “strongly dissatisfied”, and 3 - “strongly satisfied”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 533 to 717)

3.0 m September 2019 m February 2020 = May 2021 m May 2023
2.2

2.0 2.0 1.9 1.9
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* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war,
trend comparisons should be interpreted with caution



} To what degree are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the
activities of your mayor?

Kharkiv 33% 5% | 4% 5%
Khmelnytskyi 40% 40% 8% | 5% %
Lutsk 22% 49% 11% 4% 13%

Ivano-Frankivsk 38% 34% 12% 10% 6%
Vinnytsia 28% 41% 11% 6% 13%

Cherkasy 23% 39% 16% 12% 10%
Kyiv 23% 36% 14% 16% 1%
Zhytomyr 19% 39% 18% 11% 14%

Kropyvnytskyi 19% 38% 17% 8% 18%

Chernihiv 15% 38% 16% 9% 21%
Dnipro 15% 36% 20% 14% 16%
Lviv 13% 36% 19% 18% 13%

Ternopil 11% 35% 26% 21% 6%

Mykolaiv 13% 33% 22% 18% 14%
Odesa 15% 31% 19% 15% 21%
Rivne 11% 30% 31% 10%

Chernivtsi 8% 30% 25% 13%
Sumy 14% 22% 29% 17%

Uzhhorod 10% 23% 28% 16%
Zaporizhzhia P4 15% 24% 43% 16%

Poltava [ 12% 16% 51%

T T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

18%

m Strongly satisfied Rather satisfied m Rather dissatisfied mStrongly dissatisfied = Difficult to answer/No answer
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To what degree are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the
activities of your mayor?

The value of the index varies from 0 to 3, where 0 is “strongly dissatisfied”, and 3 - “strongly satisfied”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 628 to 758)

3.0 1 , 4 '™September 2019 = February 2020 = May 2021 m May 2023

2.2

2.1 2.0 2.0
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* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war,
trend comparisons should be interpreted with caution



To what degree are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the
activities of your oblast state military administration?

Mykolaiv
Kharkiv
Rivne
Kropyvnytskyi
Vinnytsia
Cherkasy
Lutsk
Zhytomyr
Kyiv

Dnipro

Lviv
Ivano-Frankivsk
Sumy
Uzhhorod
Zaporizhzhia
Ternopil
Khmelnytskyi
Poltava
Odesa
Chernihiv
Chernivtsi

39%
35%
26%
35%
37%
26%
27%

50%

36% 13%
33%
32%

39%
31%

8% 6% 13%

1% | 6% 22%
14% 5% 18%

10%

7% 22%
8% 28%

13%

10% 24%

12%
13%
4%| 7%
8% 6%

6% 30%
8% 28%
39%
36%

11% 9% 30%

8% 14%

32%

15% 14% 27%

31% 13% 16% 28%
31% 14% 1% 33%
33% 20% 24%
28% 9% 11% 39%
29% 15% 25%
22% 12% 13% 38%
30% 21% 22% 21%
27%

m Strongly satisfied

Rather satisfied

m Rather dissatisfied

20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

m Strongly dissatisfied

70% 80% 90% 100%

m Difficult to answer/No answer
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To what extent do you consider yourself to be informed
about the activities of local authorities in your city?

Ivano-Frankivsk 32% 37% 20% 9%
Rivne 23% 44% 25% 8% <1%
Khmelnytskyi 28% 37% 25% 9% BB

Mykolaiv 26% 40% 27% 7% DEEZ
Ternopil 24% 41% 26% LY <1%
Lutsk 24% 40% 26% 9% 1%

Kharkiv 28% 37% 25% 10% 1%
Vinnytsia 22% 37% 28% 12% 1%
Chernihiv 18% 41% 30% 11% 1%

Lviv 17% 41% 30% 11% 1%
Uzhhorod 23% 35% 27% 14% 1%
Chernivtsi 18% 40% 30% 12% 1%

Cherkasy 19% 38% 30% 13% <1%

Kyiv 19% 33% 29% 17% 1%

Zhytomyr 20% 31% 29% 18% 2%
Kropyvnytskyi 16% 34% s 5%

Sumy 19% 32% 29% 19% 1%

Poltava 20% 29% 32% 18% 1%

Dnipro 18% 28% 33% 19% 1%

Odesa 20% 24% 39% 14% 2%

Zaporizhzhia 14% 28% 39% 19% <1%

T 1

20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

0% 10%

= Very well informed Somewhat informed mLittle informed ®mNot informed at all = Difficult to answer/No answer

68



Which of the following issues do you think are the responsibility
} of the local authorities in your city, and which ones are typically
the responsibility of the state government?

AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMS FOR INTERNALLY DISPLACED PERSONS, ALSO KNOWN AS IDPs*

Zaporizhzhia 66% 25%
Kropyvnytskyi 66% 21%
Poltava 65% 24%
Chernivtsi 65% 21%
Ternopil 62% 28%
Lutsk 62% 26%
Rivne 61% 28%
Zhytomyr 60% 24%
Mykolaiv 60% 29%
Cherkasy 58% 26%
Vinnytsia 57% 29%
Kharkiv 56% 29%
Khmelnytskyi 55% 30%
Ivano-Frankivsk 54% 26%
Uzhhorod 53% 25%
Lviv 53% 34%
Dnipro 52% 29%
Chernihiv 52% 33%
Sumy 52% 28%
Odesa 46% 35%

Kyiv

® Local authorities

*Local authorities are responsible for this issue

43%

42%

20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m State government w Difficult to answer/No answer
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Which of the following issues do you think are the responsibility
} of the local authorities in your city, and which ones are typically
the responsibility of the state government?

AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAMS FOR INTERNALLY DISPLACED PERSONS, ALSO KNOWN AS IDPs*

Age Groups \

18-35 years (n=4,706)

36-50 years (n=5,127)

51+ years (n=6,967)

Educational Groups

General secondary (n=2,371)

Vocational secondary

(n=5,266)
Higher/Non-complete higher
(n=8,896)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
® Local authorities m State government w Difficult to answer/No answer

70
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Which of the following issues do you think are the responsibility

} of the local authorities in your city, and which ones are typically

the responsibility of the state government?
ISSUING BUSINESS LICENSES AND PERMITS*

12%

72%

Chernivtsi
Rivne 72% 13%
Lviv 72% 11%
Vinnytsia 71% 11%
Chernihiv 70% 13%
Zaporizhzhia 70% 15%
Khmelnytskyi 69% 14%
Ternopil 69% 13%
Poltava 68% 15%
Cherkasy 68% 12%
Odesa 68% 14%
Uzhhorod 68% 12%
Lutsk 68% 13%
Ivano-Frankivsk 66% 12%
Zhytomyr 66% 14%
Mykolaiv 65% 21%
Kropyvnytskyi 63% 9%
Sumy 63% 13%
Kharkiv 59% 18%
Kyiv 58% 18%
Dnipro | | | 57 | | . 17% . | | .
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
® Local authorities m State government w Difficult to answer/No answer
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of the local authorities in your city, and which ones are typically
the responsibility of the state government?

ISSUING BUSINESS LICENSES AND PERMITS*

} Which of the following issues do you think are the responsibility

Age Groups \

18-35 years (n=4,706)

36-50 years (n=5,127)

51+ years (n=6,967)

Educational Groups

General secondary (n=2,371)

Vocational secondary

(n=5,266)
Higher/Non-complete higher
(n=8,896)
OI% 1 (I)% 2(I)% 3(IJ% 4(I)% 5(I)% 6(I)% 7(I)% 8(IJ% 9(I)% 1 OIO%
® Local authorities m State government w Difficult to answer/No answer
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Which of the following issues do you think are the responsibility
} of the local authorities in your city, and which ones are typically

the responsibility of the state government?
SETTING HEATING TARIFFS*

28%

Rivne 64%
Chernivtsi 64% 27%
Cherkasy 64% 28%
Zhytomyr 62% 28%
Poltava 61% 31%
Lutsk 61% 29%
Vinnytsia 60% 31%
Ternopil 60% 30%
Chernihiv 59% 32%
Khmelnytskyi 59% 30%
Zaporizhzhia 58% 34%
Sumy 57% 29%
Lviv 57% 31%
Kharkiv 56% 34%
Kropyvnytskyi 53% 27%
Dnipro 53% 33%
Odesa 51% 37%
Mykolaiv 50% 41%
Ivano-Frankivsk 49% 32%
Uzhhorod 47% 34%
Kyiv | | 4% | | . . 42% . . | .
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
® Local authorities m State government w Difficult to answer/No answer
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of the local authorities in your city, and which ones are typically
the responsibility of the state government?

SETTING HEATING TARIFFS*

} Which of the following issues do you think are the responsibility

Age Groups \

18-35 years (n=4,706)

36-50 years (n=5,127)

51+ years (n=6,967)

Educational Groups

General secondary (n=2,371)

Vocational secondary

(n=5,266)
Higher/Non-complete higher
(n=8,896)
OL% 1 6% 26% 36% 46% 56% 66% 76% 86% 96% 1 0‘0%
® Local authorities m State government w Difficult to answer/No answer

*State authorities are responsible for this issue 74



Which of the following issues do you think are the responsibility

} of the local authorities in your city, and which ones are typically

the responsibility of the state government?
RENAMING STREETS*

86%
86%
85%
85%
84%
83%
83%
82%
82%
81%
81%
79%
77%
74%
73%
72%

Rivne
Ternopil
Chernihiv
Chernivtsi
Lutsk
Vinnytsia
Cherkasy
Kropyvnytskyi
Lviv
Poltava
Ivano-Frankivsk
Uzhhorod
Khmelnytskyi
Sumy
Zaporizhzhia
Zhytomyr
Mykolaiv 72%
Dnipro 65% 20%
Kharkiv 63% 21%
Odesa 62% 26%
Kyiv | | | 55% . . . 3%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
w Difficult to answer/No answer

8%
11%
11%
13%
19%
14%
23%

70% 80% 90% 100%

® Local authorities m State government
75

*Local authorities are responsible for this issue



of the local authorities in your city, and which ones are typically
the responsibility of the state government?

RENAMING STREETS*

} Which of the following issues do you think are the responsibility

Age Groups \

18-35 years (n=4,706)

36-50 years (n=5,127)

51+ years (n=6,967)

Educational Groups

General secondary (n=2,371)

Vocational secondary

(n=5,266)
Higher/Non-complete higher
(n=8,896)
OL%> 1 6% 26% 36% 46% 56% 66% 76% 86% 96% 1 0‘0%
® Local authorities m State government w Difficult to answer/No answer
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Which of the following issues do you think are the responsibility

} of the local authorities in your city, and which ones are typically

the responsibility of the state government?
APPROVAL OF ELECTRICITY ALLOCATION DURING BLACKOUTS*

Zaporizhzhia 74% 20%
Vinnytsia 72% 21%
Kharkiv 71% 20%
Poltava 71% 23%
Ternopil 70% 22%
Cherkasy 69% 23%
Khmelnytskyi 69% 19%
Chernihiv 69% 23%
Rivne 69% 24%
Lutsk 68% 23%
Dnipro 68% 22%

Lviv 67% 23%
Chernivtsi 67% 26%
Zhytomyr 67% 23%

Kropyvnytskyi 66% 19%
Sumy 63% 23%
Mykolaiv 60% 34%
Uzhhorod 60% 29%
Ivano-Frankivsk 59% 26%
Odesa 57% 33%
Kyiv | . . 55% . . . 3 % . |
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

100%

® Local authorities m State government w Difficult to answer/No answer
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Which of the following issues do you think are the responsibility
} of the local authorities in your city, and which ones are typically
the responsibility of the state government?

APPROVAL OF ELECTRICITY ALLOCATION DURING BLACKOUTS*

Age Groups \

18-35 years (n=4,706)

36-50 years (n=5,127)

51+ years (n=6,967)

Educational Groups

General secondary (n=2,371)

Vocational secondary

(n=5,266)
Higher/Non-complete higher
(n=8,896)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
® Local authorities m State government w Difficult to answer/No answer
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Do you support or oppose the idea that internally displaced
} persons, also known as IDPs, have a civic obligation to vote in
local elections regardless of their plans to return to their
original location at some time in the future?

Kharkiv 49% 28% 10% 9% 15%
Sumy 51% 24% A 8% 7%
Zhytomyr 33% 42% A 7% 8%
Dnipro 37% 38%
Kyiv 48% 27% 10% 1%  [5%
Zaporizhzhia 34% 40% 15% 5%
Cherkasy 28% 44% 13% 10% [5%
Chernihiv 18% 52% 20% 5% 5%
Mykolaiv 33% 35% 14% 14% 4%
Vinnytsia 39% 29% 12% 15% 5%
Chernivtsi 35% 31% 14% 14% 6%
Kropyvnytskyi 25% 41% 18% 12% 4%
Poltava 33% 33% 14% 16% 3%
Ternopil 21% 44% 17% 12% 6%
Khmelnytskyi 19% 46% 19% 10% 7%

Lutsk 22% 41% 22% 8% 7%
Odesa 28% 34% 13% 18% 7%
Rivne 19% 42% 22% 12% 5%
Uzhhorod 33% 25% 16% 19% 7%
Ivano-Frankivsk 36% 21% 11% 22% 9%

Lviv 21% 32% 19% 21% 7%

T T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Strongly support Rather support ® Rather oppose m Strongly oppose = Difficult to answer/No answer
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4

Do you have close relatives, for example, husband, wife, parents,
or children, who have changed their place of residence to another
oblast of Ukraine or abroad due to Russia's full-scale invasion of
Ukraine?*

(Multiple responses)

Vinnytsia

—
>
£
o
b
>
=
N

Zaporizhzhia

Ivano-Frankivsk

Kropyvnytskyi
Lviv
Mykolaiv

Ternopil

Khmelnytskyi

Cherkasy

Chernivtsi

Chernihiv

Yes, in another

. . 6% 6% 8% 6% 9% 18% 5% 12% 5% 5% 26% 6% 11% 6% 12% 5% 34% 5% 8% 7% 9%
region of Ukraine

Yes, abroad 32% 39% 35% 37% 32% 42% 32% 31% 32% 25% 38% 38% 33% 37% 39% 32% 38% 32% 31% 31% 29%
No 66% 58% 61% 59% 62% 49% 66% 63% 64% 72% 45% 57% 62% 60% 54% 66% 41% 65% 64% 65% 65%
Difficult to

answer/No <1% <1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% <1% 1% <1% <1% 1% <1% <1% 1% <1% - 1% <1% 1% <1%
answer

* Full question text also included: Please do not count those who joined the Armed Forces or 80

other defense authorities



To which country or countries?

(Among those who have close relatives who have gone abroad, spontaneous responses, multiple

responses)
| @ 2 1E |l |=|l8|3|8|la|la|8]|8|s -
Slel 2P 1808 1 ele|3|L|8|2|2lals|&le|°°|°
Q| £ N |2 |0 | a E | ¥

Poland 44% 57% 30% 55% 18% 45% 37% 32% 44% 45% 40% 23% 43% 55% 40% 42% 27% 56% 43% 26% 37%
Germany 32% 26% 40% 23% 24% 34% 16% 32% 29% 25% 30% 36% 29% 29% 33% 18% 43% 21% 26% 33% 33%
Italy 9% 5% 3% 5% 5% 6% 11% 8% 5% 9% 4% 8% 6% 9% 6% 10% 4% 14% 8% 20% 6%
USA 5% 10% 3% 5% 4% 3% 16% 3% 3% 10% 3% 7% 5% 9% 3% 20% 4% 6% 8% 9% 2%
Canada 3% 3% 3% 2% 8% 4% 11% 3% 5% 9% 4% 7% 6% 8% 6% 15% 3% 5% 6% 4% 4%
Czech Republic 2% 4% 1% 1% 22% 3% 6% 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 7% 3% 2% - 2% 1% 3% 3% 3%
Lithuania 1% 1% 1% 1% <1% 2% 1% 2% 6% 1% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% <1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 4%
Spain 1% <1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 2% 1%
France 1% <1% 3% <1% 2% 1% 2% 3% <1% 1% 4% 2% 4% 1% 1% <1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 1%
Russia 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% <1%
Netherlands 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% <1% 3% 1% 1%
Switzerland 2% 1% 1% <1% 1% 1% 1% 2% <1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% <1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% <1%
Ireland 1% <1% 1% 1% <1% <1% 1% 2% 1% 2% <1% <1% 1% 1% <1% 3% <1% 1% 2% 1%
Bulgaria 1% <1% 1% <1% <1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 4% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Romania 1% <1% 1% - 1% <1% <1% 1% <1% 2% 5% 1% - - - 1% - - 1% -
Other 8% 10% 8% 9% 25% 14% 15% 14% 10% 14% 17% 15% 17% 7% 15% 10% 16% 3% 10% 11% 10%
Pl 13% 5% 16% 11% 15% 8% 13% 12% 1% 10% 9% 10% 4% 5% 7% 12% 5% 6% 10% 13% 8%

answer/No answer
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Psychological Support
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Would you personally want to get psychological support
during the full-scale invasion of Ukraine?

Zhytomyr
Chernihiv
Sumy
Khmelnytskyi
Kharkiv
Mykolaiv
Cherkasy
Ivano-Frankivsk
Rivne

Lviv
Zaporizhzhia
Chernivtsi
Poltava
Ternopil
Dnipro

Lutsk
Kropyvnytskyi
Uzhhorod
Kyiv
Vinnytsia
Odesa

mYes

27%

71%
72%
73%
74%
76%
77%
77%
78%
79%
78%
79%
80%
80%
80%
80%
80%
82%
81%
82%
82%
81% ‘

60%

2%
%
2%
2%
1%
1%
2%
1%
1%
2%
1%
1%
1%
1%
2%
1%
<1%
2%
1%
1%

26%
25%
25%

22%
22%
21%
20%
20%
20%
20%
19%
19%
19%
19%
18%
18%
18%
17%
16%
16%
10%

0% 20% 30% 40% 50% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m No w Difficult to answer/No answer
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If you had the chance to do an activity that might
} improve your psychological well-being, which of the

following would you choose?
(Among those who would like to receive psychological support, Up to 2 answers)

=149)
140)
Kropyvnytskyi
=176)
=129)
=200)
=152)
=171)
=153)

zhhorod (n=142)
Kyiv (n

Zaporizhzhia
Rivne (n=160)
Khmelnytskyi

Dnipro (n
Mykolaiv (n
Odesa (n
Sumy (n
Ternopil (n

Chernihiv (n=209)

—_
o
™
~
1
=
N—
i
(2]
=
c
=
>

Cherkasy (n
Chernivtsi (n

u

Receive psychological

. 62% 62% 71% 47% 52% 62% 52% 67% 57% 65% 53% 57% 59% 59% 59% 59% 62% 49% 56% 62% 59%
consultations

Participate in activities that bring
people together, such as
community events, support groups,
and group therapy sessions

29% 34% 13% 19% 22% 25% 21% 21% 29% 29% 25% 21% 23% 21% 18% 17% 25% 23% 25% 18% 29%

Participate in community activities
and initiatives, such as community

. . . 25%
service projects, volunteering, and
participating in local government

16% 16% 17% 19% 23% 18% 19% 10% 15% 21% 24% 18% 19% 22% 18% 14% 26% 29% 15% 20%

Participate in technical skill
training related to a particular job 7% 7% 12% 10% 8% 9% 14% 16% 13% 16% 12% 14% 19% 21% 12% 14% 16% 10% 17% 21% 15%
or profession

None 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3% 7% 3% 7% 6% 4% 3% 3% 7% 6% 3% 4% 3% 3%
Difficult to answer/No answer 4% 1% 3% 10% 6% 1% 10% 2% 2% 3% 7% 1% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 8% 5% 5%k 2%
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Has your home been damaged because of the war, or

not?

Poltava <1%
Uzhhorod <1%
Chernivtsi <1%

Cherkasy

Kropyvnytskyi <1%|

Ternopil ] <1%
Ivano-Frankivsk <1% <194 KA

Rivne <1% <1% [RF2

Odesa 20 | <1%
Lutsk Rl <1%
Vinnytsia 1% <18
Lviv % 1%
Khmelnytskyi 3 ] <1%

Dnipro 1% <18
Kyiv M 3 <%
Zhytomyr 6 |
Zaporizhzhia %
Sumy A <1%
Mykolaiv 73% 20% g <1%
Chernihiv 66% 24% <1%
Kharkiv 60% 30% <1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

= Not damaged Slightly damaged m Significantly damaged mRuined, unfit for living = Difficult to answer/No answer
86



} Has any work been done to restore your home?

(Among those whose housing is completely or partially damaged)

Chernihiv (n=269) 34%

Kharkiv (n=317)

Mykolaiv (n=210)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
® Yes, fully restored Yes, partially restored m No, there was no work = Difficult to answer/No answer

*Other cities are not included in the analysis due to the small sample size 87



} At whose expense was the damaged housing restored?

(Among those whose home is completely or partially restored. Multiple responses)

Mykolaiv Kharkiv Chernihiv

n=80 n=157 n=187

With my personal funds 71% 45% 77%
With state funds 19% 46% 12%
With the funds of charitable organizations or foundations 9% 7% 26%
With the funds of international organizations 4% 7% 13%
At the expense of relatives and friends 6% 3% 1%
At the expense of volunteers 2% 6% 9%
Other 2% 2% g

Difficult to answer/No answer 1% 1% <1%

*QOther cities are not included in the analysis due to the small sample size 88



At whose expense do you plan to restore the damaged
housing?

(Among those whose home is not restored. Multiple responses)

Mykolaiv Kharkiv Chernihiv

n=130 n=158 n=79

With my personal funds 65% 47% 71%
With state funds 14% 39% 2%
With the funds of international organizations 9% 15% 5%
With the funds of charitable organizations/foundations 4% 11% 4%
At the expense of volunteers 2% 8% 3%
At the expense of relatives and friends 4% 4% 7%
| do not plan to restore the damaged housing 5% 1% 10%
Other 5% 2% 2%
Difficult to answer/No answer 8% 11% 5%

*Other cities are not included in the analysis due to the small sample size 89



Which of these programs are needed for your city right
now and which of these programs will be needed after

the war?
DAMAGE REPAIR

Chernihiv 85% 13% 1%
Kyiv 72% 22% 2%
Zaporizhzhia 71% 27% <1%
Kharkiv 70% 24% 1%
Khmelnytskyi 69% 25% 2%
Odesa 66% 29% 1%
Sumy 66% 29% 2%
Dnipro 65% 25% 3%
Kropyvnytskyi 63% 29% 6%
Lviv 63% 22% 7%
Mykolaiv 62% 34% 1%
Rivne 61% 28% 9%
Poltava 60% 32% 7%
Cherkasy 58% 25% 11%
Vinnytsia 57% 37% 1%
Zhytomyr 57% 36% 2%
Lutsk 57% 27% 11%
Chernivtsi 55% 26% 17%
Uzhhorod 52% 17% 24%

Ivano-Frankivsk 45% 30% YA
Ternopil 43% 27% 21%

T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
® Needed right now m® Needed after the war ®No need = Difficult to answer/No answer
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Which of these programs are needed for your city right
now and which of these programs will be needed after

the war?

RESTORATION OF BUSINESSES AND JOBS

Chernihiv
Kyiv
Kropyvnytskyi
Rivne
Zaporizhzhia
Mykolaiv
Cherkasy
Vinnytsia
Lutsk
Dnipro
Kharkiv
Poltava
Odesa
Khmelnytskyi
Sumy
Lviv
Ternopil
Chernivtsi
Ivano-Frankivsk
Zhytomyr
Uzhhorod

® Needed right now m Needed after the war

80%

92% 6% 170Y¥)
91% 7% 1760
91% 6% 175054
90% 7% 1754
90% 8%
89% 7% 1%
89% 7% 2730V
89% 8% <17IN)
89% 8% 17594
89% 8% 17N
88% 7% 1%
88% 9% 176N
88% 9% 176y¥
88% 8% 1%
88% 7% 1%
87% 8% 2%
87% 10% 17503
86% 10% 27593
85% 7% 4%
81% Y <19
| 13% 3%

40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
mNo need 1 Difficult to answer/No answer

91



Which of these programs are needed for your city right
now and which of these programs will be needed after

the war?
PROGRAMS SUPPORTING CHILD DEVELOPMENT

Kropyvnytskyi 96% 3%< 1Mk
Lutsk 96% 370< 1AW

Poltava 94% o4 1%
Cherkasy 94% 4% 17 P
Chernihiv 94% an 2%
Zaporizhzhia 94% oyl 1%
Chernivtsi 93% oy 1%

Lviv 93% vl 2%
Odesa 93% 5%< 1% ¥
Ternopil 93% 5% 17643
Rivne 92% 6% 1764V
Vinnytsia 92% 67%<1 %64
Mykolaiv 92% 7%<174¥

Kyiv 92% 6% 167X

Khmelnytskyi 92% 4961%

Dnipro 91% 6% 17604
Ivano-Frankivsk 90% 5% 2%
Sumy 89% 7% 1%
Zhytomyr 89% 7%<1%

Uzhhorod 89% 6% 2%
Kharkiv 89% 7% 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
® Needed right now m® Needed after the war ®No need = Difficult to answer/No answer
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Which of these programs are needed for your city right
now and which of these programs will be needed after

the war?

Lutsk
Ternopil
Rivne
Poltava
Uzhhorod
Lviv
Sumy
Kyiv
Cherkasy
Odesa
Zaporizhzhia
Kropyvnytskyi
Dnipro
Chernivtsi
Khmelnytskyi
Ivano-Frankivsk
Mykolaiv
Vinnytsia
Chernihiv
Kharkiv
Zhytomyr

® Needed right now m Needed after the war

86%
81%
80%
80%
79%
79%
79%
78%
77%
77%
76%
76%
75%
75%
74%
74%
74%
72%
71%
70%
69%

CULTURAL AND SOCIAL COHESION PROGRAMS

14%
16%
16%
15%
14%
15%

Y
17%
16%

20%

19%
18%
22%

20%

17%

21%
21%

25
23%
20%

%

12% <1%

1%
1%
1%
2%
1%
2%
2%
2%
2%
1%
1%
2%
1%
1%
2%
2%
1%
1%
2%
z

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

® No need

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

= Difficult to answer/No answer
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Which of these programs are needed for your city right
now and which of these programs will be needed after
the war?

PSYCHOLOGICAL CARE

Kropyvnytskyi 96% 2% 175404
Lutsk 95% 3% 176403
Vinnytsia 95% 3% 2 MW
Chernihiv 94% Sy 1%
Sumy 94% 2% 2734W)

Kyiv 94% 3% 270N

Rivne 93% 4% 273M W
Zaporizhzhia 93% oy b 1%
Odesa 93% 4% 175808

Ivano-Frankivsk 92% 2% 2%
Dnipro 92% 5% 2 7MW
Chernivtsi 92% Iy <1%
Cherkasy 92% 3% 4% I3

Lviv 92% 3% 300N
Ternopil 92% 5% 2 7MW
Khmelnytskyi 91% 4% 279898

Poltava 91% Y N 1%
Mykolaiv 91% 5% 3% NN
Uzhhorod 90% 9% 4% NN

Kharkiv 88% LY ey 2%
Zhytomyr | 88% VAN 3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
® Needed right now m® Needed after the war ®No need = Difficult to answer/No answer

94



Which of these programs are needed for your city right
now and which of these programs will be needed after

the war?

Zaporizhzhia
Vinnytsia
Kropyvnytskyi
Chernihiv
Kyiv

Dnipro
Mykolaiv
Kharkiv
Poltava
Sumy

Odesa

Lutsk

Rivne
Ivano-Frankivsk
Lviv
Chernivtsi
Ternopil
Khmelnytskyi
Zhytomyr
Cherkasy
Uzhhorod

® Needed right now m Needed after the war

MEDICAL ASSISTANCE

100%

99%
99%
99%
98%
98%
98%
98%
98%
98%
98%
98%
97%
97%
97%
97%
96%
96%
96%
96%
94% |

ol <1%
31<1%
14

X <1%
o <1%
R <1%
1%
odl< 1%
k<1%
w<1%
¥<1%
b<1%
ik <1%
v 1%

I <1%
¥ <1%
¥ 1%

o 1%

27
2%|1%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70%

80%

90%

100%

m No need 1 Difficult to answer/No answer
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Which of these programs are needed for your city right
now and which of these programs will be needed after

the war?

Zaporizhzhia
Vinnytsia
Odesa

Dnipro

Sumy

Kyiv
Mykolaiv
Kropyvnytskyi
Poltava
Kharkiv

Lutsk
Cherkasy
Chernihiv
Lviv
Chernivtsi
Khmelnytskyi
Rivne
Zhytomyr
Ternopil
Ivano-Frankivsk
Uzhhorod

® Needed right now m Needed after the war

HUMANITARIAN ASSISTANCE

99%

S8 <1%
S 1%
v 1%
S 1%
YA<1%
' <1%
vy 1%
%1%
vy 1%
1%
V& 1%
o 1%
AL 2%
y. 2%
Y4 <1%
Yy 2%
¥ 1%
'y 2%
I 2%
2%
. 4% r%

40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
mNo need 1 Difficult to answer/No answer

98%
98%
98%
97%
97%
97%
97%
96%
96%
96%
95%
95%
94%
94%
94%
94%
94%
93%
93%

90%

0% 10% 20% 30%
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Which of these programs are needed for your city right
now and which of these programs will be needed after

the war?
FINANCIAL SUPPORT TO THE POPULATION

Zaporizhzhia 99% o1 <1%
Dnipro 98% 1%

Sumy 97% i <1%
Odesa 97% ol 1%

Kyiv 97% i 1%
Kharkiv 97% b 1%
Poltava 97% 1%
Chernihiv 96% v 1%
Kropyvnytskyi 96% ik 1%
Mykolaiv 96% o 1%
Lutsk 96% ot 1%

Chernivtsi 96% ¥ <1%
Ternopil 95% o 1%
Vinnytsia 94% ol 2%
Lviv 93% ik 2%

Rivne 93% ¥ 2%
Zhytomyr 93% ik 3%
Uzhhorod 92% ¥ 2%

Cherkasy 92% ¥ 3%
Khmelnytskyi 92% ¥ 2%
Ivano-Frankivsk 91% ¥ 3%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
® Needed right now m® Needed after the war ®No need = Difficult to answer/No answer
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In your opinion, when should the repair of damage in the

de-occupied territories begin?

Mykolaiv
Chernihiv
Kharkiv
Sumy
Zaporizhzhia
Kyiv
Odesa
Poltava
Uzhhorod
Zhytomyr
Chernivtsi
Dnipro
Vinnytsia
Kropyvnytskyi
Cherkasy
Ternopil
Lviv
Lutsk
Rivne
Ivano-Frankivsk
Khmelnytskyi

® As soon as possible

59%
57%

32%

487%
47%
47%
44%
42%
42%
427%
39%
39%
39%
38%
38%
37%
36%
35%
34%
34%
32% |

37%
37%
41%
44%
48%
48%
48%
54%
51%
51%
56%
55%
55%

60%
57%
58%

58%
58%
61%
58%
61%

0%

10%

® When the war is over

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

70% 80% 90%

100%

w Difficult to answer/No answer
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<

Which of these statements about the allocation of
reconstruction funds after the war comes closest to your

view?
Kropyvnytskyi A
Vinnytsia 71% 23%
Lutsk 70% 22%
Mykolaiv 70% 23%
Sumy 70% 19%
Poltava 70% 24%
Rivne 69% 25%
Khmelnytskyi 67% 21%
Cherkasy 67% 23%
Ternopil 67% 26%
Lviv 66% 26%
Chernihiv 66% 28%
Dnipro 65% 27%
Ivano-Frankivsk A 18%
Chernivtsi 65% 27%
Zhytomyr 64% 24%
Zaporizhzhia 63% 31%
Odesa 62% 25%
Uzhhorod 62% 22%
Kharkiv 62% 27%
Kyiv 60% 27%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® The national government should direct most of the reconstruction funds to the creation of jobs and the

development of entrepreneurship
® The national government should direct most of the reconstruction funds to social payments and

material assistance

m Difficult to answer/No answer
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In your opinion, would it be better if the reconstruction of
damaged infrastructure takes place as soon as possible, or if
instead it takes longer but includes the introduction of green,

energy-saving technologies and modernization?

Odesa
Dnipro
Chernihiv
Zaporizhzhia
Kharkiv

Kyiv

Poltava
Sumy
Zhytomyr
Chernivtsi
Uzhhorod
Mykolaiv
Kropyvnytskyi
Ternopil
Vinnytsia
Lviv
Cherkasy
Khmelnytskyi
Rivne
Ivano-Frankivsk
Lutsk

43%

41%
40%
38%
37%
33%
32%
32%
31%
31%
30%
30%
28%
28%
27%
27%
26%
24%
24%
23%

50%
53%
58%
59%
55%
60%
63%
61%
62%
64%
62%
67%
69%
65%
67%
68%
67%
67%
69%
67%

7%
7%
3%
4%
8%
7%
4%
7%
7%
5%
8%
3%
4%
7%
6%
5%
7%
9%
7%
9%
6%

23% 71%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® As soon as possible

m Longer but includes the introduction of green, energy-saving technologies and modernization
m Other

= Difficult to answer/No answer

T T T T T T T 1
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} In your opinion, in the process of reconstruction of your
city, would it be better...

Dnipro 55% 37%
Odesa 52% 39% 2% 2%
Zaporizhzhia 52% 39%
Kropyvnytskyi 52% 37%
Kharkiv 51% 38%
Vinnytsia 51% 40%
Poltava 51% 36% 7% 2%
Lutsk 49% 38%
Rivne 48% 40%
Ivano-Frankivsk 48% 34% 6% 2%
Chernivtsi 47% 40%
Khmelnytskyi 47% 40%
Cherkasy 47% 40%
Mykolaiv 45% 46%
Kyiv 45% 41% 6% 3%
Zhytomyr 45% 38%
Uzhhorod 44% 31%
Lviv 44% 44% 6% 2%
Chernihiv 43% 51%
Sumy 42% 45%
Ternopil 42% 43% 5% 5%

40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

0% 10% 20% 30%
To engage foreign businesses that employ local citizens

® To engage local businesses that employ local citizens
® To engage foreign businesses that employ foreign workers m Other

m Difficult to answer/No answer
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How long do you think it will take to rebuild
} infrastructure and the economy of your city after the

war?
Khmelnytskyi 39% 34% 8% 8% 10%
Lutsk 37% 38% 1% 7% 9%
Rivne 35% 37% 12% 8% 8%
Lviv 34% 37% 12% 7% 9%
Ternopil 34% 36% 12% 10% 8%
Cherkasy 33% 37%
Ivano-Frankivsk 32% 32% 10% 10% 16%
Uzhhorod 29% 29% 14% 18%
Vinnytsia 28% 44%
Poltava 24% 40% 16% 12% 8%
Zhytomyr 22% 42% 16% 10% 9%
Chernivtsi 22% 42%
Kropyvnytskyi 20% 39% 21% 13% 6%
Dnipro 19% 46% 13% 11% 10%
Odesa 19% 43% 16% 9% 12%
Kyiv 15% 41% 20% 17% 8%
Sumy 13% 42% 20% 12% 13%
Zaporizhzhia 11% 46% 21% 14% 7%
Mykolaiv |34 48% 25% 17% 4%
Kharkiv |3 52% 23% 14% 6%
Chernihiv |2 51% 27% 12% 7%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m About a year or less Up to five years mUp to ten years mMore than ten years = Difficult to answer/No answer
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} In your opinion, who should decide on reconstruction
priorities for your city?
(Up to 2 responses)

Vinnytsia
Cherkasy
Chernivtsi
Chernihiv

= ©
>| o
= st
o o
g1 2
~ N
N o)

Ivano-Frankivsk
Khmelnytskyi

Zaporizhzhia
Kropyvnytskyi
Mykolaiv
Ternopil

Locally elected
authorities
Citizens of the
city through
public opinion
polling
Ukrainian central oo 1700 219 21% 21% 26% 22% 25% 21% 22% 30% 23% 24% 18% 15% 17% 18% 19% 19% 26% 16%
government

Locally appointed
authorities
International
experts
appointed by 9% 7% 10% 7% 8% 13% 7% 9% 13% 9% 17% 9% 13% 13% 7% 9% 10% 7% 11% 14% 13%
Ukraine’s central
government
International
organizations
Difficult to
answer/No 3% 3% 3% 6% 7% 3% 8% 6% 2% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2% 8% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 5%
answer

57% 58% 54% 40% 41% 49% 48% 39% 53% 53% 41% 46% 47% 49% 41% 49% 62% 48% 53% 49% 56%

35% 22% 32% 19% 25% 39% 29% 32% 35% 27% 25% 33% 28% 36% 24% 34% 27% 28% 30% 37% 18%

18% 20% 23% 21% 22% 17% 21% 20% 26% 28% 21% 28% 20% 24% 20% 20% 24% 23% 19% 19% 17%

9% 9% 7% 8% 6% 13% 9% 10% 7% 12% 18% 8% 11% 10% 12% 10% 10% 8% 10% 11% 16%
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In your opinion, who should primarily control the use of funds
for the restoration of your city's damaged infrastructure or any
other negative changes that were created as a result of
military activities?

(Up to 2 responses)
AGGREGATED RESULTS

International financial organizations like the World Bank or
European Bank for Reconstruction and Development

28%
Locally elected authorities

Ukrainian central government

International experts appointed by Ukraine’s central
government

Citizens of the city through public opinion polling
Locally appointed authorities

Ukrainian law enforcement authorities (NABU, NACP, etc)

Non-governmental organizations, also known as NGOs 4%

Difficult to answer /No answer

6%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%
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In your opinion, who should primarily control the use of funds
for the restoration of your city's damaged infrastructure or any
other negative changes that were created as a result of
military activities?

(Up to 2 responses)

Vinnytsia
Mykolaiv
Sumy
Ternopil
Cherkasy
Chernivtsi
Chernihiv

S| O
2| o
Els
SIE
< N
N | O

Zaporizhzhia
Ivano-Frankivsk
Kropyvnytskyi
Khmelnytskyi

International financial

organizations like the World

Bank or European Bank for 31% 21% 23% 18% 22% 37% 24% 28% 36% 26% 30% 24% 27% 23% 25% 29% 34% 18% 32% 27% 34%
Reconstruction and

Development

Locally elected authorities 26% 31% 28% 27% 23% 23% 29% 15% 17% 26% 24% 27% 23% 27% 18% 24% 28% 33% 21% 22% 34%
Ukrainian central government ~ 19% 18% 22% 23% 21% 21% 20% 23% 22% 22% 27% 26% 29% 19% 19% 18% 19% 19% 22% 27% 18%
International experts appointed , 1o, 59 499 139 17% 24% 15% 20% 32% 22% 20% 18% 24% 23% 16% 28% 21% 17% 28% 28% 20%
by Ukraine’s central government
2 @1f (0 @37 UnraE 24% 15% 25% 14% 17% 30% 17% 18% 19% 19% 17% 24% 21% 26% 19% 23% 19% 20% 22% 24% 13%
public opinion polling

Locally appointed authorities ~ 10% 12% 12% 16% 13% 8% 13% 10% 16% 14% 18% 15% 11% 12% 12% 12% 12% 17% 11% 9% 9%
Ukrainian law enforcement <t 1t 1ttt tr tr t1tr 1ttt 1r 1t 1t t 1 1 |
authorities (NABU, NACP, etc) 12% 8% 10% 6% 7% 12% 9% 12% 13% 17% 8% 9% 11%13% 8% 9% 12% 6% 13% 14% 9%
Non-governmental

organizations, also known as 6% 5% 4% 2% 3% 6% 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 4% 2%
NGOs

Difficult to answer/No answer 5% 5% 6% 6% 9% 3% 10% 8% 3% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 6%
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To what extent are you interested in knowing and

} understanding how much money the local government
received for reconstruction and how they spent those

funds?

Zaporizhzhia 65% 20% 9% 5% 1
Odesa 54% 19% 12% 13% 2%

Dnipro 52% 19% 10% 16% 2%

Sumy 52% 22% 10% 13% 3%
Kropyvnytskyi 51% 29%
Rivne 51% 27% 13% 7% 2%

Kyiv 50% 27% 10% 1% 2

Kharkiv 50% 26% 11% 12% 1
Poltava 49% 27% 12% 1% 1
Uzhhorod 49% 20% 15% 3%
Cherkasy 48% 31% 8% 1% 2%
Chernivtsi 48% 30% 10% 10% 2%
Ternopil 48% 31% 13% 7% 19

Lviv 47% 29% 14% 8% Bk
Mykolaiv 45% 30%
Vinnytsia 45% 30% 14% 9% 2%
Lutsk 43% 31% 15% 10% 24

Zhytomyr 41% 28% 15% 11% 6%
Chernihiv 40% 37%

Ivano-Frankivsk 40% 29% 10% 15% 6%
Khmelnytskyi 39% 32% 13% 1% 4%

40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Not interested at all m Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you generally describe your attitude towards
persons who went abroad during the war?

WOMEN WITH CHILDREN

21% Bi1%

Odesa 37% 37%
Sumy 36% 16% 2%
Cherkasy 33% 43% 20% K 1%
Kyiv 33% 39% 23% F 1%
Uzhhorod 32% 45% 19% K 1%
Mykolaiv 31% 42% 24% 1%
Ivano-Frankivsk 31% 38%
Kharkiv 30% 47% 1%
Chernihiv 30% 47% AT < 1%
Zhytomyr 30% 44% [ 23% A%l
Lviv 28% 48% 20% 2%
Chernivtsi 26% 47% 23% k1%
Lutsk 25% 53% 19% T 1%
Kropyvnytskyi 25% 50% < 1%
Rivne 25% 52% 1%
Khmelnytskyi 24% 48% 23% 5/3%
Ternopil 24% 51% 1%
Vinnytsia 23% 48% 23% 2%
Poltava 22% 46% 1%
Zaporizhzhia 22% 55% I < 1%
Dnipro 19% 53% | 24% A%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
® Very warm Warm m Neutral ® Cold m Very cold w Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you generally describe your attitude towards

persons who went abroad during the war?
WOMEN WITHOUT CHILDREN

Odesa 32% 34% 8%1% LA
Uzhhorod 40% 28% 8% 3% | VKA
Mykolaiv 35% 40% AR 1%
Ivano-Frankivsk 32% 32% 13% 5%
Cherkasy 36% 34% 12% 1% |73
Kyiv 33% 36% 12% 4% [IXS
Sumy 45% T 2%
Zhytomyr 32% 36% 13% 2%
Chernivtsi 38% 33% 12% 2% 7R3
Chernihiv 41% 37% AV 1%
Kharkiv 34% 41% 10% 2% PER3
Lutsk 40% 34% (TN 1%
Khmelnytskyi 35%
Lviv 32%
Rivne 39% 37% 11% 1% LR
Ternopil 40% 36% 11% 1% [EEZ
Dnipro 40% 36% 11% 2% PR
Vinnytsia 31%
Poltava 32% 40% 16% 2% i3
Zaporizhzhia 43% 37% 10%1% B3
Kropyvnytskyi 39% 37% T 1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
® Very warm Warm m Neutral ® Cold m Very cold w Difficult to answer/No answer
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} How would you generally describe your attitude towards

persons who went abroad during the war?
MEN WITH LEGAL EXEMPTION

Odesa 36% A%
Uzhhorod 40% 28% 10% 9% %
Ivano-Frankivsk 30% 38% 9% 7%

Lutsk 35% 38% 12% &Y. 2%

Kyiv 37% 41% 8% | 4% VA
Chernivtsi 37% L A% 10k 3k
Mykolaiv 35% 42% 10% | 3% 7A3
Kharkiv 39% 41% 8% 2y 2%
Sumy 40% 37% 9% | 5% PER)
Cherkasy 42% 38% 9% | 3%7&3
Khmelnytskyi 28%
Lviv 34% 44% 9% 6% KA
Chernihiv 27% 1%
Ternopil 39% 39% 10% 4% VA8
Rivne 39% 42% 10% 4% 1k
Zaporizhzhia 40% 45% 8% | 2RKA

Zhytomyr
Poltava
Dnipro
Vinnytsia
Kropyvnytskyi 74

38% 34% 13% 6%
29% 47% 13% 2y 2%
36% 44% 12% 2%

31% 45% 14% YN 2%

37% 44% 13% /1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Very warm Warm m Neutral ® Cold m Very cold w Difficult to answer/No answer

* Full question text also included: having 3 children, disability, guardianship, etc. 110



How would you generally describe your attitude towards
persons who went abroad during the war?

MEN WHO TOOK THE OPPORTUNITY TO LEAVE THE COUNTRY IN OTHER WAYS
Odesa 10% 20% 2%
Uzhhorod 4%
Ivano-Frankivsk 3%
Dnipro 2%
Sumy 2%
Vinnytsia 1%
Kharkiv 1%
Mykolaiv
Cherkasy
Rivne
Chernivtsi
Zaporizhzhia
Khmelnytskyi
Lviv 9 18%
Kyiv % 22%
Zhytomyr <1%39 15%
Ternopil <1%4% 25% 33% 35%
Chernihiv <1%3f 27% 38% 30%
Poltava <1%3% 22% 34% 38%
Lutsk <19%3? 17% 31% 47%

<fl
Kropyvnytskyi 26% 30% 42% <1

I T

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Very warm Warm m Neutral ® Cold m Very cold w Difficult to answer/No answer
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How would you generally describe your attitude towards
} internally displaced persons, otherwise known as IDPs, in
your city?

39% 29% 3%=1%299X4
34% 5% | 5% 4%V

Odesa
Uzhhorod

Kharkiv 53% 23% 1%<1% 4% KB4
Sumy 47% 25% 2% 1% 6% (KA
Mykolaiv 44% L 29%  2%<1% 9%
Zhytomyr 40% L 30% 3%<1% 9% ik
Cherkasy 44% 29% 4%2% 5% (K43
Kyiv 44% 30% 4% 1% 7% FNEA
Lutsk 36% L 3% 7% 2% 3%k
Chernivtsi 44% L 33% | 5%1% 3%
Chernihiv 45% 29% 1% <1% 11% V¥4
Khmelnytskyi 37% L 3% 7% 2% 4%
Zaporizhzhia 52% 32% 2% <1% 1744
Dnipro 50% 33% 4%1%14E4
Ternopil 42% L 36% 7% 2% 3%k
Ivano-Frankivsk 33% 37% 8% 3% 4%
Rivne 38% 38% 7% 3% 4%
Vinnytsia 47% 3% 4%2% 6% L
Poltava 44% L 37k 7% 2% A
Lviv 32% 45% 8% 3% 208V
Kropyvnytskyi 43% 39% AR 1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Very warm Warm
m Neutral m Cold
m Very cold ® | am not aware of internally displaced persons in my city

m Difficult to answer/No answer 112
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Are there enough opportunities for young people to
} succeed in your city?

37% 12% 6%
37% 8% 5%
32% 18% 8%
28% 15% 6%
30% 15% 7%
43% 7% 7%

Kyiv

Vinnytsia
Ivano-Frankivsk
Uzhhorod
Kharkiv

Lviv

Odesa 30% 17% 5%
Lutsk 44% 8% |15%
Dnipro 40% 9% 9%
Mykolaiv 24% 17% 5%
Chernivtsi 27% 20% 5%
Cherkasy 35% 14% 5%
Zhytomyr 33% 16% 7%
Rivne 39% 3
Khmelnytskyi 42% 9% 8%
Poltava 25% 36% 27% 4%
Kropyvnytskyi 21% 38% 28% 5%
Ternopil 34% 4%
Sumy 23% 34% 30% 7%
Zaporizhzhia 22% 44% 25% 5%
Chernihiv 31%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Definitely yes Rather yes m Rather no m Definitely no = Difficult to answer/No answer
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} Do you feel proud that you are a resident of your city?

Kharkiv 86% 10% 295K 1%
Kyiv 78% 15% kY4 | 1%
Odesa 77% 17% 3008 1%
Lviv 77% 21% 1% 1%
Vinnytsia 75% 20% 1%
Ivano-Frankivsk 74% 19% 29%9E] 2%
Lutsk 72% 25% 1930 1%
Uzhhorod 72% 20% 15593 2%
Chernihiv 72% 25% 2950 1%
Cherkasy 71% 24% 1%
Sumy 70% 21% 5E 2%
Mykolaiv 69% 23% ez 1%

Kropyvnytskyi 66% 26% <1%
Khmelnytskyi 64% 28% 3R 2%
Zaporizhzhia 61% 26% L 39 A
Poltava 61% 28% 1%
Ternopil 61% 31% I5ZEED 1%
Rivne 55% 39% B0 1%

Zhytomyr 55% 37% 2% %72
ytomy
Dnipro 54% 36% 2%

53%
30%

Chernivtsi

36%

e 1%
60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

0% 10% 20% 40% 50%

m Definitely yes Rather yes m Rather no m Definitely no = Difficult to answer/No answer
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} Do you feel proud that you are a resident of your city?

% of respondents who feel proud to be a resident of their city

m February 2020 m May 2023

ooy 98% 97% 97% 96% 95% 94% 94% 94% 93% 93%

80% -
60% -
40% -
20% -

0% -

~§"é’\ ¢ b?";o \13;"* *§
& Qo ¢
\ N
100% - 93% 92% 92% 92% 92% 91% 90% 90% 90% 89% 87%
80%
60%
40%
20%
0%
a A & Q > & J o o> o &
A’”"\é & @6 & \\0‘0 S =2 & & & &
6\2\’9 K2 *40 @ \5&0 ’\‘:{& Q Q C{\é 0§<\’

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war,
trend comparisons should be interpreted with caution



} Do you plan to move away from the city after the war?

Mykolaiv
Zaporizhzhia
Chernivtsi
Uzhhorod
Dnipro

Sumy

Poltava
Ternopil
Cherkasy
Rivne
Khmelnytskyi
Kropyvnytskyi
Ivano-Frankivsk
Zhytomyr
Vinnytsia
Kyiv

Odesa

Lviv

Lutsk

Kharkiv
Chernihiv

m Yes, | plan to move to another settlement in the oblast
E Yes, | plan to move to another country
Difficult to answer/No answer

% T 87% 4%

% Y 87% 5%

% 2
3% 5%

0% 4%

3%3%

% TR
1% 4%

88% 3%
90% 3%

90% 74
91% 2%
92% 3

92% 2%
92% 2%
7R % 2% 92% 2%
42% 3% 92% 2%
A 7

¥ 3% 3% 93% 1%

1% 3% 93% 2%

v 22.% 4%
¥:3% 3%

gl 1% 3% 93% 2%
1% 3% 93% 2%
1% 3% 93% 2%
1A 94%
s (1% 2%
:1%2% 96% 1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Yes, | plan to move to another oblast
m No
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How would you assess your ability to do the following in

your city

TO ACHIEVE YOUR FULL POTENTIAL AND PURSUE YOUR DREAMS

Uzhhorod
Kyiv

Kharkiv
Odesa

Lviv

Lutsk
Mykolaiv
Vinnytsia
Cherkasy
Zhytomyr
Ivano-Frankivsk
Poltava
Khmelnytskyi
Chernivtsi
Sumy

Rivne

Dnipro
Chernihiv
Ternopil
Zaporizhzhia
Kropyvnytskyi

m Excellent Good ® Average

37% 33% 10% | 5% 9%
32% 34% 13% 5% 4%
33% 35% 11% 5% B6%

25% 41% 16% 3%4%

37% 39% 6%  3%5%

38%

22% 45% 15% 6% 3%
38% 38% 10%  38%

29% 12% | 4% 4%

29% 9% | 6% 6%
33% 8% | 4% 1%
21% 16% 9% 4%
40% 7% | 5% 6%
24% 16% 6% 2%
30% 15% 8% 7%
38% 39% 13% 2% 3%

34% 39% 10% 5% Wl
25% 46% 15% 5% (4%
33% 44% 13% 4%3%

24% 44% pA 5% [3%

29% 40% 19% 5% 4%

20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Bad Hm Terrible m Difficult to answer/No answer
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5.0

4.0

3.0

2.0

1.0

5.0

How would you assess your ability to do the following in
your city
TO ACHIEVE YOUR FULL POTENTIAL AND PURSUE YOUR DREAMS

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 742 to 780)

February 2017 ® February 2018 m September 2019 m February 2020 m May 2023

i 3.5 3.5 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.3 3.3 3.3 3.3

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war, 119
trend comparisons should be interpreted with caution



} How would you assess your ability to do the following in
your city
TO ENGAGE IN ENTREPRENEURSHIP

Uzhhorod 39% 13% 4% 9%
Kharkiv 25% 16% 5% 13%
Odesa 24% 23% 4%  11%
Kyiv 24% 16% 7% 14%
Lutsk 42% 9% 1% 10%
Cherkasy 25% 13% 6% 12%
Ivano-Frankivsk 32% 9% | 6% 16%
Zhytomyr 27% 12% 6% 12%
Lviv 31% 12% 5% 11%
Khmelnytskyi 35% 9% 4% 13%
Mykolaiv 24% 42% 16% 7% %
Vinnytsia 37% 12% 3% 11%
Chernivtsi 22% 44% 16% 7% %
Poltava 21% 40% 19% 9% 7%
Dnipro 27% 34% 14% 6% 16%
Rivne 31% 41% 16% 1% 9%
Sumy 29% 28% 19% 8% 13%
Ternopil 30% 36% 19% 4% 8%
Zaporizhzhia 19% 39% 23% 5% E11%
Chernihiv 23% 43% 16% 4% 11%
Kropyvnytskyi 26% 38% 20% 4% 10%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Excellent Good ® Average m Bad m Terrible = Difficult to answer/No answer
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5.0

4.0

3.0

2.0

1.0

5.0

4.0

3.0

2.0

1.0

How would you assess your ability to do the following in
your city
TO ENGAGE IN ENTREPRENEURSHIP

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 672 to 747)

February 2017 ® February 2018 m September 2019 m February 2020 m May 2023

3.5 3.4 3.3 3.3 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.1

N~ O > N N PR (74 -Q \S ~
S N O N Q S
& o° & & & 3 & &5 S ©
& & & S & RS <&
JV | & <& AS G
N\ <°

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war, 121
trend comparisons should be interpreted with caution



} How would you assess your ability to do the following in
your city
TO BE PAID ENOUGH MONEY FOR YOUR WORK

Uzhhorod 31% 7% 6%
Kyiv 21% 8% 6%
Odesa 23% 6% [5%
Mykolaiv 21% 9% 4%
Zhytomyr 28% 9% 7%
Poltava 18% 13% 4%
Khmelnytskyi 28% 7% 6%
Kharkiv 22% 6% %
Ivano-Frankivsk 23% 7% 9%
Lviv 26% 5% 6%
Vinnytsia 20% 7% 5%
Lutsk 32% 17% 2% 5%
Sumy 20% 30% 24% 16% 5%
Ternopil 21% 32% 30% 8% 5%
Cherkasy 18% 35% 29% 10% 4%
Dnipro 26% 23% 7% 7%
Chernivtsi 16% 36% 30% 1% 3%
Rivne 25% 5% 4%
Zaporizhzhia 17% 27% 39% 10% 3%
Chernihiv 17% 38% 27% 10% 4%
Kropyvnytskyi 23%
10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Excellent Good ® Average m Bad m Terrible = Difficult to answer/No answer
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5.0

4.0

3.0

2.0

1.0

5.0

4.0

3.0

2.0

1.0

How would you assess your ability to do the following in
your city
TO BE PAID ENOUGH MONEY FOR YOUR WORK

The value of the index varies from 1 to 5, where 1 is “terrible”, and 5 - “excellent”
Among those who provided an assessment (n varies from 729 to 779)

February 2017 February 2018 m September 2019 m February 2020 m May 2023

3.2 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0

N O N Q \S
\/3‘? ° CR > o@
& 3 )
JV S AR
{96‘
2.8 2.8 2.8 2.7 2.7 2.7 2.6
- > XY RN PR\ S N} > N ,_,\ RS
S & S Q N NS S N S R N
R & > &0
K N Al e &S < ¥ &
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* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war,
trend comparisons should be interpreted with caution



How would you assess your ability to do the following in

your city
TO FEEL SAFE IN THE CITY

Uzhhorod 56% 12% 3% 1KRA
Ivano-Frankivsk 55% 21% Tl 2%
Lutsk 67% 16% 4% KF2
Khmelnytskyi 52% 27% 2%
Kyiv 42% 7% | 3%’A8
Ternopil 58% 24% 5% 1% 'KEA
Chernivtsi 55% 29% A W<1%
Vinnytsia 58% 29% <l <1%
Mykolaiv 42% 14% 5% VA
Kropyvnytskyi 55% 29% A 1%
Odesa 43% 13% k) 1%
Zhytomyr 45%
Cherkasy 51% 31% 8% | 2KBA
Lviv 54% 31% 4% BIN
Poltava 47% 36% 7% 2%RA
Sumy 41% 12% Y 2%
Rivne 59% 30% O 1%
Kharkiv 28% 19% oy 1%
Chernihiv 38% 48% 7% 29413
Dnipro 38% 41% 12% £y 1%
Zaporizhzhia 18% 39% 34% Y 1%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Excellent Good ® Average m Bad m Terrible m Difficult to answer/No answer
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<

In the next five to ten years, do you think your city will be

an important...?
POLITICAL CENTER OF THE COUNTRY

100%

Kyiv 24% 5% 2% 5%

Kharkiv 16% 4% %

Lviv 15% 3% %
Vinnytsia 8% 9%
Ivano-Frankivsk 17% 11%
Dnipro 7% 8%
Uzhhorod 19% 8%

Odesa 9% 12%
Mykolaiv 15% 3%

Cherkasy 16% 7%
Zhytomyr 12% 8%

Kropyvnytskyi 18% 5%
Sumy 22% 24% 9%

Poltava 27% 36% 19% 7%

Zaporizhzhia 31% 37% 17% 6%
Lutsk 35% 37% 10% 10%
Chernivtsi 29% 21% 8%
Chernihiv 33% 43% 9% 8%
Khmelnytskyi 36% 40% A 9%

Rivhe [ 30% 46% 13% 6%
Ternopil [ 31% 41% 16% 7%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
m Definitely yes Rather yes m Rather no m Definitely no = Difficult to answer/No answer
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<

In the next five to ten years, do you think your city will be

an important...?
ECONOMIC CENTER OF THE COUNTRY

Kyiv
Kharkiv 15% 5% B T%
Lviv 21% 4% B8%
Vinnytsia 9% 9%
Dnipro 17% 5% 5%
Ivano-Frankivsk 20% 9%
Odesa 6% 10%
Chernivtsi 21% 6%
Uzhhorod 20% 7%
Cherkasy 16% 7%
Zaporizhzhia 12% 4%
Mykolaiv 18% 3%
Zhytomyr 15% 9%
Kropyvnytskyi 16% 6%
Sumy 26% 7%
Poltava 24% 5%
Lutsk 12% 8%
Khmelnytskyi 8% 9%
Ternopil 18% 6%
Rivne 13% 7%
Chernihiv 10% 7%
80% 90% 100%
m Definitely yes Rather yes m Rather no m Definitely no = Difficult to answer/No answer
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<

In the next five to ten years, do you think your city will be

an important...?
CULTURAL CENTER OF THE COUNTRY

Lviv 65% 30%
Kyiv 64% 24% 5% | 3% 3%
Kharkiv 54% 36% 6% 292%
Odesa 44% 45% 6% 2%3%

7% | 5% [4%

Ivano-Frankivsk 37%

Uzhhorod 37% 12% 6% 2%
Vinnytsia 37% 45% 12% 3% 3%
Kropyvnytskyi 26% 53% 13% 6% 3%
Cherkasy 23% 52% 17% 6% 3%
Poltava 22% 51%

Dnipro 20% 51% 20% 5% (4%
Chernihiv 18% 64% 13% 3% 2%

Lutsk 17% 63%
Zaporizhzhia 15%
Chernivtsi 14% 56% 9% 3%
Zhytomyr 14%
Ternopil 13% 64%
Sumy 13% 40%

Mykolaiv 12% 39% 14% 3%
Khmelnytskyi 8% 57% 24% 5% 6%
Rivne 8% 52% 30% 7% (4%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

X

m Definitely yes Rather yes m Rather no m Definitely no = Difficult to answer/No answer
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} In the next five to ten years, do you think your city will be
an important...?
TOURISTIC CENTER OF THE COUNTRY

Lviv 19% 1%
Uzhhorod 28% 1%

Odesa R %
Kyiv 5% 3%
Ivano-Frankivsk 5% 4%
Chernivtsi 11% 5%
Vinnytsia
Kharkiv 18% 5%

Chernihiv

RERE 1%

Cherkasy 42% 0% 6%
Poltava 47% T T
Zaporizhzhia 45% L 23% 8% |
Kropyvnytskyi 40%
Lutsk 63% L 14% 4% il
Mykolaiv 42% TN T 2
Ternopil 62% 18% 4% B3

Dnipro
Zhytomyr

39% 32% 9%
34% 32% 15%

Sumy 36%
Khmelnytskyi 44%
Rivne 44% 37% 10% b
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Definitely yes Rather yes m Rather no m Definitely no = Difficult to answer/No answer
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<

In the next five to ten years, do you think your city will be

an important...?
INDUSTRIAL CENTER OF THE COUNTRY

Kharkiv 13% 4% 6%
Dnipro 9% 3% 6%
Kyiv 17% 10%
Zaporizhzhia 13% 4% 2%
Vinnytsia 11% 8%
Lviv 7% 9%
Ivano-Frankivsk 14%
Odesa 13%

Uzhhorod 24% 9%
Zhytomyr 31% 10%
Mykolaiv 42% 12% 6%
Sumy 28% 13%
Kropyvnytskyi 36% 14% 6%
Cherkasy 36% 15% 8%
Lutsk 38% 10% 10%
Chernivtsi 22% 30% 7%
Rivne 32% 12% 7%
Poltava 29% 23% 7%
Khmelnytskyi 42% 9% 10%
Ternopil 31% 44% 14% 8%
Chernihiv 28% 47% 13% A
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Definitely yes Rather yes m Rather no m Definitely no = Difficult to answer/No answer
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<

In the next five to ten years, do you think your city will be

an important...?
AGRICULTURAL CENTER OF THE COUNTRY

Kropyvnytskyi 55% 39%
Vinnytsia 46% 6% 3% 4%
Cherkasy 35% 12% 4% [3%

Poltava 33% 10% 5% 4%
Kharkiv 32% 21% 6% %

Mykolaiv 25% 13% 6% 4%
Sumy 24% 10% 11% 9%

Zaporizhzhia 24% 21% 5% 4%
Ivano-Frankivsk 22% 19% 9%
Dnipro 22% 20% 4% 9%

Khmelnytskyi 17% 16% 3% 8%

Zhytomyr 16% 19% 10% 8%

Odesa 16% 20% 5% 9%
Kyiv 14% 10%
Rivne 13% 23% 3% 6%
Ternopil 13% 20% 5% 5%
Lutsk 13% 24% 7% %

Chernihiv 10% 24% 5% 6%

Uzhhorod 10% 29% 27% 6%
Lviv 9% 30% 39% 13% 9%

Chernivtsi 8% 33% 31% 22% 5%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Definitely yes Rather yes m Rather no m Definitely no = Difficult to answer/No answer
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<

In the next five to ten years, do you think your city will be
an important...?
TRANSPORT CENTER OF THE COUNTRY

Kyiv 8% 4% [ T%
Kharkiv 15% 4% 6%
Vinnytsia
Odesa 15% 5% 8%
Ivano-Frankivsk 20% 11%
Dnipro 15% 5% B10%
Lviv 21% 6% 8%
Cherkasy 11% 7%
Uzhhorod 19% 6%
Zaporizhzhia 8% 4%
Kropyvnytskyi 13% 8%
Zhytomyr 15% 9%
Mykolaiv 14% 6%
Lutsk 8% 8%
Sumy 13%
Poltava 23% 7%
Rivne 9% 7%
Khmelnytskyi 8% 10%
Chernivtsi 28% 4%
Ternopil 11% 7%
Chernihiv 11% 9%
80% 90% 100%
m Definitely yes Rather yes m Rather no m Definitely no = Difficult to answer/No answer
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<

In the next five to ten years, do you think your city will be

an important...?
MILITARY DEFENSE CENTER OF THE COUNTRY

Kyiv 9% 7% 10%
Kharkiv 10% 4% | 11%
Sumy 26% 18% 13% 8%
Dnipro 19% 5% 1%
Vinnytsia 23% 12% 13%
Ivano-Frankivsk 20% 24% 13%
Zhytomyr 19% 16% 9% 8%
Kropyvnytskyi 19% 17% 12%
Zaporizhzhia 17% 9% 10%
Poltava 16% 14% 10%
Mykolaiv 15% 10% 7%
Chernihiv 15% 6% 6%
Lviv 14% 11%
Odesa 12% 16%
Cherkasy 11% 10%
Lutsk 8% 9%
Rivne 8%
Uzhhorod 23% 28% 33% 9%
Chernivtsi 18% 34% 37% 4%
Khmelnytskyi 36% 35% 11% 11%
Ternopil [ 23%
10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Definitely yes Rather yes m Rather no m Definitely no = Difficult to answer/No answer
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Attitude toward
International Unions
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} If Ukraine could only enter one international economic
union, which of the following should it be?

Ternopil
Lviv
Rivne
Lutsk
Ivano-Frankivsk
Chernihiv
Cherkasy
Zhytomyr
Kropyvnytskyi
Uzhhorod
Vinnytsia
Poltava
Khmelnytskyi
Kyiv
Chernivtsi
Sumy
Zaporizhzhia
Dnipro
Mykolaiv
Kharkiv
Odesa

95%
95%
95%
94%
94%
92%
91%
91%
90%
90%
89%
88%
87%
87%
85%
85%
80%
79%
78%
77%
66%

<1% 2%
1% 1%
1% 1%
<1% 3%
1% 2%
1% 1%
1% 2%
2% 2%
1% 4%
1% 3%
2% 4%
3% 3%
2% 6%
2% 6%
3% 4%
3% 6%
4% 8%
6% | 6%
7% | 6%
6% | 7%
9% 9%

30% 40%

50%

® European Union (EU) m Customs Union of Russia, Belarus and Kazakhstan

60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
m Other m Difficult to answer/No answer
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} If Ukraine could only enter one international economic

union, which of the following should it be?
% of those who support joining the EU

March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 February 2018
. September 2019 m February 2020 m May 2021 m May 2023

100% 95% 95% 95% 94% 94% 92% 91% 91% 90% 90%
80% -

60% -

40% -

20% -

0% -

x> & N il S ) o
Q@OQ v & N ’00\9 é,\\i(‘ e«"*‘ \\xo @\b (\Q
A & S S AS N N
& «°
N

100% - 89% 88% 87%

80% -

60% -

40% -

20% -

0% -

<« <° &
@6\

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war, 135
trend comparisons should be interpreted with caution



<

If a referendum were held today on Ukraine joining

NATO, how would you vote?

Lviv
Lutsk
Ivano-Frankivsk
Ternopil
Rivne
Zhytomyr
Chernihiv
Vinnytsia
Cherkasy
Kropyvnytskyi
Poltava
Uzhhorod
Kyiv
Khmelnytskyi
Chernivtsi
Sumy
Mykolaiv
Zaporizhzhia
Dnipro
Kharkiv
Odesa

53%

92% 2%37% 3%

89% 3% 4%

89% 3%

89% 2% 6%
88% 3% 6%
85% 4% 8%

84% 8%

83% 7%

83% 8%

83% 8%

80% 10%
80% 9%
80% 11%
79% 10%

79% 12%
78% 9%
72% 8% 18%
72% 10% 12%

69% 11% 14%

16% 14%
18% 21%

4%
3%
4%
3%
4%
5%
5%
5%
5%
4%
6%

0% 10%
® | would vote for Ukraine to join NATO

20%

m | would not vote

30%

40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
® | would vote against Ukraine joining NATO
= Difficult to answer/No answer
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} If a referendum were held today on Ukraine joining

NATO, how would you vote?
% of those who support joining NATO

March 2015 February 2016 February 2017 February 2018
m September 2019 m February 2020 m May 2021 m May 2023
100% - 92% 89% 89% 89% 88% 85% 84% 839 839 83%
80% -
60% -
40% -
20% -
O% - T T T
S e QD $
S S < S & & S
o N <\ S 0 3 Q) Q
«@ ’\"" x‘\*\' ® « ¥ Q@
& &
N
100% -
80% 80% 80% 79% 79%
5% 62%
60% - 53%
40% -
20% -
0% -
S & ®
NG & &
S @s o
@6\

* Due to shifts in the composition of the Ukrainian population in the surveyed oblast centers due to the war, 137
trend comparisons should be interpreted with caution



Situation in the De-
occupied Territories
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Did you live in this city during the Russian occupation of the
oblast?

(This question was asked only for Chernihiv, Sumy, Kharkiv, Mykolaiv)

Sumy 7% 15%

Kharkiv

(o]

Mykolaiv %

Chernihiv %

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

E Yes, entire time m Yes, some of the time = No = Difficult to answer/No answer
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} What was the main reason for you to stay in the city during

occupation of the region?*

(Among those who lived in the city the entire time or some of the time during the
Russian occupation; spontaneous responses)

Kharkiv Chernihiv

n=656 n=693
Did not want to leave my property/house 43% 38% 32% 28%
Could not leave my relatives 27% 21% 25% 27%
Did not have a place where we could go 7% 11% 7% 7%

It happened rapidly and there was not enough time to

leave the city S sic 5 e
Could not leave because of active battle 3% 2% 2% 8%
Was afraid to leave the city 3% 1% 2% 4%
Did not have transportation to leave 1% <1% 1% 3%
Other, please specify 10% 22% 23% 13%
Difficult to answer/No answer 4% 1% 5% 3%

*This question was asked only for Chernihiv, Sumy, Kharkiv, Mykolaiv 140



} What was the main reason for you to stay in the city during

occupation of the region?*

(Among those who lived in the city the entire time or some of the time during the
Russian occupation; spontaneous responses)

Answers from those who gave "Other“ response

Sumy Mykolaiv Chernihiv
n=65 n=155 n=93
Did not have a plan to go anywhere 24% 26% 31% 33%
| had to stay because of work 16% 17% 19% 4%
Believed in victory 5% 10% 11% 13%
Patriotism 17% 10% 5% 10%
Due to health 15% 12% 3% 7%
Due to lack of money 16% 8% 9% 4%
Entered the TRO** 1% 3% 8% 13%
Helped and volunteered 1% 5% 4% 2%
| enlisted in the Armed Forces of Ukraine 1% 2% 5% 10%
| left temporarily and then returned 2% 4% 1% 5%
| could not leave my animals with anyone - 2% 3%
| continued to work - 1%
Not taken seriously 1% <1% 1%
Because my son died - - 1%
Due to family circumstances - <1% - <1%
Due to training - - 1%

*This question was asked only for Chernihiv, Sumy, Kharkiv, Mykolaiv

** TRO - Territorial Defense Forces 141



} Are you aware of any danger associated with mines
in your area?*
(Multiple responses)

Kharkiv Mykolaiv Chernihiv

Yes, | have heard/read/watched the messages

30% 44% 37% 49%
from central government
Yes, | have heard{ rgad/ watched the messages 519 62% 46% 58%
from local authorities
Yes, | have heard/read/watched the messages 43% 38% 23% 28%
but | do not know the source
Yes, | have seen signs around dangerous areas 23% 17% 18% 27%
No 20% 8% 16% 9%
Difficult to answer/No answer 1% <1% 1% <1%

*This question was asked only for Chernihiv, Sumy, Kharkiv, Mykolaiv 142



As far as you remember, did you have access to Ukrainian news
} outlets and official Ukrainian sources during the occupation of
the region?

(Among those who lived in the city the entire time or some of the time during the
Russian occupation)

Sumy (n=683) 4% BRI 1%

Kharkiv (n=656)

7% 1%

Mykolaiv (n=670) 7% W | 1%

Chernihiv (n=693) 1%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

m Yes, for the whole amount of time Yes, for some of the time = No = Difficult to answer/No answer
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What were your main sources of information during

the occupation of the region?*

(Among those who lived in the city the entire time or some of the time during the
Russian occupation; Multiple responses)

Kharkiv Mykolaiv Chernihiv

n=656 n=670 n=693

Media sources like TV, radio, Internet 91% 94% 90% 78%
Relatives or friends in my region 16% 27% 22% 26%
Militaries 11% 12% 15% 14%
Relatives or friends in another region 9% 14% 11% 8%
Relatives or friends who live in another country 5% 7% 5% 4%
:)éiécliJ ;aottigl:ve any information sources during the 2 2% 1% 59
Difficult to answer/No answer 1% <1% <1% 3%
144

*This question was asked only for Chernihiv, Sumy, Kharkiv, Mykolaiv



What kind of media did you use during the
occupation of the region?*

(Among those who lived in the city the entire time or some of the time during the
Russian occupation; Multiple responses)

Kharkiv Mykolaiv Chernihiv

n=656 n=670 n=693

Internet sites 56% 66% 58% 45%
Channels in Telegram, WhatsApp, Viber 50% 66% 559 359
messengers

Social media such as Facebook, Instagram, and 51% 599 50% 44%
others

Television 53% 47% 37% 34%
Radio 17% 16% 16% 36%
None of these 1% 2% 1% 9%
Difficult to answer/No answer 1% <1% <1% 2%

*This question was asked only for Chernihiv, Sumy, Kharkiv, Mykolaiv 145



Radio Use

CENTER FOR
INSIGHTS IN

%/ SURYEY
RESEARCH

A PROJECT OF THE INTERNATIONAL REPUBLICAN INSTITUTE



Did you listen to the radio at any point since the
Russian full-scale invasion on February 24, 2022?

37%

Lviv 63%
Rivne 59% 41%
Ivano-Frankivsk 55% 45%
Zhytomyr 54% 46%
Chernihiv 54% 46%
Poltava 54% 46%
Cherkasy 52% 48%
Uzhhorod 51% 49%
Vinnytsia 50% 0
Chernivtsi 49% 51%
Khmelnytskyi 49% 51%
Ternopil 48% 52%
Kyiv 47% 53%
Lutsk 46% 54%
Kropyvnytskyi 43% 57%
Zaporizhzhia 37% 63%
Dnipro 36% 64%
Sumy 31% 69%
Odesa 30% 70%
Mykolaiv 30% 70%

74%
40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

Kharkiv 26%

0% 10% 20% 30% 100%

mYes m No
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} How often do you listen to the radio?

(Among those who listened to the radio since the Russian full-scale invasion)

<)
(=)
<
1l
=
©
7]
=]
>
=
=
>

Every day or
almost every day

Several times a
week

Once a week 9%
Several times a
month

Once a month 6%

Less than once a
month

Difficult to
answer/No <1%
answer

7%

9%

8%
9%
4%
6%

4%

8%
5%
4%
9%

2%

Zhytomyr (n=435)

7%
5%
4%
8%

7%

Uzhhorod (n=407)

9%
9%
3%
9%

2%

=296)

Zaporizhzhia (n

8%
6%
4%
3%

=441)

Ivano-Frankivsk (n

5%
8%
3%
5%

1%

6%
7%
7%
11%

3%

=346)

Kropyvnytskyi (n

6%
5%
3%
7%

1%

7%
4%
5%
9%

2%

=238)

Mykolaiv (n

7%
6%
3%
10%

6%

13%
12%
3%
7%

4%

6%
3%
3%
4%

1%

10%
6%
4%
6%

1%

6%
16%
2%
9%

4%

=385)

Ternopil (n

7%
7%
4%
9%

2%

6%
10%
4%
7%

1%

=389)

Khmelnytskyi (n

8%
6%
3%
4%

1%

Cherkasy (n=413)

4%
5%
5%
8%

<1%

394)
434)

Chernivtsi (n
Chernihiv (n

52% 50% 48% 57% 48% 56% 61% 52% 65% 56% 48% 43% 64% 51% 52% 56% 48% 61% 64% 65% 43%

17% 19% 24% 12% 20% 23% 17% 13% 13% 18% 19% 18% 20% 23% 11% 14% 24% 18% 14% 16% 10%

5% 5%
4% 7%
4% 3%
5% 27%

1% 6%
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Demographics
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Do you currently have a job or a means of earning an
income?

Lviv 59% 19% 1% 19%  <1% | <1%
Chernivtsi 57% 17% 24% <1% | <1%
Khmelnytskyi 55% 22% 2% 19%  1%] <1%
Uzhhorod 55% 13% 1% 30% <1% | <1%
Kyiv 54% 21% 4% 19 19%  1%] <1%

Rivne 54% 22% 22% <% | <1%
Ivano-Frankivsk 53% 18% 2945 26% <% | <1%
Dnipro 52% 18% 7% 19 21%  <1% | <1%

Lutsk 52% 22% 1% 24% <% | <1%
Chernihiv 51% 24% 3%(§ 19% 1% <1%
Zaporizhzhia 51% 13% 8% 1% 26% <1% | <1%
Odesa 50% 18% 4% [ 5% 23% 1% <1%
Cherkasy 49% 15% 4%1 27% 4%l <1%
Poltava 49% 23% 24% 298 <1%
Vinnytsia 47% 19% 5% 1% 26% 298 <1%
Zhytomyr 47% 29% 3%1% 17%  1%0 <1%

Ternopil 46% 17% 3% 32% 190 <1%
Mykolaiv 45% 16% 12% 3% 23% <% | <1%
Sumy 44% 23% 4%1 29% <% | <1%
Kropyvnytskyi 43% 17% 292% 36% 1% <1%
Kharkiv 41% 19% 15% 3% 20% 190 <1%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

0%

® Yes, | have a job
m No, | do not have a job
E No, | lost my job due to the war
® No, | did not have a job before the start of the full-scale invasion on Feb 24
I am a student/homemaker/pensioner/person with disabilities
m Other 150
= Difficult to answer/No answer



What is your occupation?
(Among those who currently have a job)

—
00
~
™
I
c
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c
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Worker 37% 37%
White collar 18% 25%
Self-

employed/Entrep 11% 11%
reneur

Higher or

medium level 6% 10%
executive

Employed by the

Ukrainian Armed 5% 3%
Forces

Other 21% 15%
Difficult to

answer/No <1% <1%
answer

26%
25%

12%

11%

4%

21%

<1%

=375)

Zhytomyr (n

39%
16%

11%

11%

7%

16%

<1%

=437)

Uzhhorod (n

30%
19%

22%

12%

4%

13%

=409)

Zaporizhzhia (n

40%
23%

14%

10%

1%

12%

=421)

Ivano-Frankivsk (n

31%
18%

12%

7%

3%

29%

<1%

38%
29%

12%

11%

3%

7%

=341)

Kropyvnytskyi (n

36% 33%
25% 24%

1% 11%

8% 15%

5% 5%

15% 12%

<1%

=363)

Mykolaiv (n

35%
18%

12%

12%

5%

18%

<1%

35%
20%

15%

15%

2%

14%

1%

38%
24%

1%

10%

6%

10%

35%
24%

16%

10%

3%

11%

<1%

46%
25%

13%

8%

2%

5%

1%

Ternopil (n=373)

32%
25%

14%

10%

2%

17%

44%
24%

11%

10%

2%

9%

<1%

=441)

Khmelnytskyi (n

38%
19%

13%

11%

2%

15%

1%

=391)

Cherkasy (n

34%
17%

14%

12%

5%

18%

<1%

=458)

Chernivtsi (n

30%
18%

18%

15%

3%

15%

<1%
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=409)

Chernihiv (n

4%
21%

15%

9%

4%

10%

<1%



} Are you involved in volunteering activities?

Lutsk 39% 1%
Ternopil 38% 1%
Khmelnytskyi 40% 1%
Chernivtsi 38% <1%
Rivne 38% <1%
Dnipro 36% <1%
Ivano-Frankivsk 36% <1%
Lviv 36% 1%
Cherkasy 34% <1%
Uzhhorod 32% 1%
Zaporizhzhia 32% <1%
Vinnytsia 30% <1%
Poltava 31%
Kyiv 29% <1%
Kropyvnytskyi 28% <1%
Sumy 22%
Zhytomyr 22% 1%
Odesa 22% <1%
Mykolaiv 19% <1%
Chernihiv 20%

Kharkiv

16% <1%

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

® Yes, | do it full-time Yes, | do from time to time = No Difficult to answer/No answer
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AGE GENDER

CHILDREN
UNDER 16

EDUCATION

Male

Female

18-35 years

36-50 years

51 years and older
Yes

No

Primary/Non-complete
secondary

General secondary
Vocational secondary
Higher/Non-complete
higher

Difficult to

answer /No answer

Vinnytsia

44%
56%

31%
28%
41%
36%

64%

1%

16%
30%

52%

43%
57%

31%
30%
39%
41%

59%

1%

12%
31%

55%

44%
56%

27%
29%
44%
32%

68%

1%

14%
27%

58%

Zhytomyr

44%
56%

30%
30%
40%
31%
69%

2%

12%
46%

39%

1%

Uzhhorod

46%
54%

33%
30%
37%
34%

66%

2%

11%
27%

59%

1%

0
<
N
<
N
=
o
o
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N

44%
56%

25%
29%
46%
31%

69%

1%

24%
34%

41%

Ivano-Frankivsk

45%
55%

33%
29%
38%
40%

60%

1%

7%
37%

55%

1%

45%
55%

27%
33%
40%
37%

63%

1%

13%
30%

56%

Kropyvnytskyi

44%
56%
28%
29%
43%
38%

62%

2%

18%
34%

46%

45%
55%

30%
29%
41%
36%
64%

1%

6%
31%

62%

<1%

Mykolaiv

44%
56%

26%
31%
43%
27%

73%

4%

16%
35%

45%

<1%

46%
54%

27%
30%
43%
36%

64%

2%

18%
28%

53%

45%
55%

30%
29%
41%
35%

65%

2%

18%
30%

50%

<1%

44%
56%

32%
30%
39%
37%

63%

1%

11%
35%

53%

44%
56%

28%
31%
42%
37%

63%

1%

11%
37%

51%

Ternopil

44%
56%

30%
31%
39%
39%

61%

2%

11%
27%

60%

45%
55%

29%
30%
41%
31%

69%

2%

15%
29%

54%

Khmelnytskyi

44%
56%

29%
32%
38%
38%

62%

2%

12%
36%

50%

<1%

Cherkasy

45%
55%

25%
30%
45%
34%

66%

2%

15%
37%

46%

Chernivtsi
Chernihiv

45% 44%
55% 56%

31% 26%
30% 31%
38% 43%
34% 33%

66% 67%

1% 1%

1% 18%
36% 34%

53% 46%

<1% <1%
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Ukrainian
Russian
Hungarian
Bulgarian
Romanian
Slovak

Polish

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME

Other (specify)

Difficult to answer/No
answer

Vinnytsia

85% 98%

15% 1%

- <1%
<1% <1%

<1% <1%

27%

66%

4%

3%

Zhytomyr

82%

14%

<1%

<1%

2%

1%

Uzhhorod

85%

9%

4%

1%

o
<
N
<
N
-
(]
o
©
N

23%

67%

9%

1%

Ivano-Frankivsk

97%

3%

<1%

59%

38%

1%

2%

Kropyvnytskyi

77%

20%

3%

<1%

96%

3%

<1%

<1%

<1%

Mykolaiv

30%
61%

<1%

16%

80%

1%

2%

<1%

* The vast majority of “Other” responses consist of both Ukrainian and Russian

75%

12%

12%

<1%

Rivne
Sumy

96% 64%

3% 27%

<1% 7%

<1% 2%

Ternopil

98%

1%

<1%

<1%

16%

78%

6%

1%

Khmelnytskyi

88%
9%

<1%

<1%
2%

<1%

Cherkasy

80%

18%

<1%

1%

1%

Chernivtsi
Chernihiv

82% 53%

15% 41%

<1% 7%

<1% <1%
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RELIGION

Orthodox UPC (Kyiv
Patriarchate, Local
Orthodox Church in
Ukraine)

Orthodox UPC MP
(Ukrainian Orthodox
Church, Moscow
Patriarchate)

Greek Catholic
Catholic
Protestant
Judaism
Muslim

Atheist

| believe in God, but do

not belong to
any religion

Other

Difficult to answer/No
answer

Vinnytsia

61%

4%

1%

2%

3%

<1%

7%

20%

1%

1%

78%

3%

2%
1%

8%

1%

1%

42%

5%

<1%
<1%
2%
<1%
<1%
10%

34%

2%

3%

Zhytomyr

65%

3%

1%

8%

1%
<1%
<1%
7%

12%

1%

2%

Uzhhorod

44%

3%

28%
4%
2%
<1%
<1%
4%

10%

3%

2%

0
<
N
<
N
=
o
o
©
N

57%

5%

1%

1%
<1%
<1%

9%

24%

2%

1%

Ivano-Frankivsk

26%

1%

52%
2%
1%

<1%

<1%
3%

9%

3%

5%

55%

5%

<1%
1%
1%
<1%
<1%
10%

23%

3%

2%

Kropyvnytskyi

61%

3%

<1%
1%
1%

9%

22%

3%

<1%

30%

<1%

51%
1%
2%
<1%
<1%
4%

9%

2%

1%

Mykolaiv

52%

9%

<1%
2%
1%
<1%
<1%
10%

21%

3%

2%

37%

18%

<1%

1%

1%

1%

11%

24%

4%

3%

60%

2%

<1%
<1%
2%
<1%
<1%
8%

22%

3%

1%

73%

5%

2%
1%
3%
<1%
<1%
4%

9%

1%

1%

62%

5%

<1%
1%

7%

22%

2%

1%

Ternopil

30%

<1%

50%
1%
3%

<1%
3%

11%

1%

1%

36%

9%

<1%
<1%
1%

14%

34%

2%

2%

Khmelnytskyi

65%

4%

2%
7%

12%

1%

2%

Cherkasy

61%

1%

<1%
<1%
2%
<1%
<1%
10%

21%

3%

<1%

Chernivtsi

59%

8%

4%
1%
3%
<1%
<1%
7%

13%

2%

1%

Chernihiv

70%

2%

<1%
<1%
1%

8%

15%

1%

3%
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FINANCIAL SITUATION OF THE FAMILY

We need to save money for
food.

We have enough money for
food, but we need to save
or borrow money for buying
clothes and shoes.

We have enough money for
food and necessary clothing
and shoes, but we need to
save or borrow money for
other purchases like a good
suit, a mobile phone, or a
vacuum cleaner.

We have enough money for
food, clothing, shoes, and
other purchases, but we
need to save or borrow
money for purchasing more
expensive things.

We have enough money for
food, clothes, shoes, and
expensive purchases, but
we need to save or borrow
money for purchases like a
car or an apartment.

| can buy anything at any
time.

Difficult to answer/No
answer

Vinnytsia
Zhytomyr
Uzhhorod
Kropyvnytskyi
Mykolaiv
Ternopil

0
<
N
<
N
=
(@]
o
©
N

Ivano-Frankivsk

Khmelnytskyi

16%

26%

34%

15%

6%

2%
1%

Cherkasy

27%

18%

9%

3%

1%

Chernivtsi

27%

10%

7%

5%

2%

Chernihiv

18%

33%

30%

13%

5%

1%

1%
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